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I This device needs to be upgraded to RouterOS v6.46 or the latest version to ensure compliance with local authority regulations!
It is the end users responsibility to follow local country regulations, including operation within legal frequency channels, output power, cabling
requirements, and Dynamic Frequency Selection (DFS) requirements. All MikroTik radio devices must be professionally installed.

This "hAP ac?® LTE6" series Quick Guide covers models: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD&R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac?® LTEG kit).

This is Wireless Network Device. You can find the product model name on the case label (ID).

Please visit the user manual page on https://mt.Iv/um for the full up to date user manual. Or scan the QR code with your mobile phone. E E
Technical specifications, brochures, and more info about products at https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuration manual for software in your language with additional information can be found at https://mt.lv/help

MikroTik devices are for professional use. If you do not have qualifications please seek a consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants E

This Device accepts input of a 24V DC power adapter, which is provided in the original packaging of this device.

First steps:

® |nsert micro SIM card into the slot;

® After inserting the SIM card close the SIM port lid. Do not remove the card while the device is powered on;

® Connect the device to the power source;

® Open network connections on your PC and search for MikroTik wireless network - connect to it;

® The configuration has to be done through the wireless network using a web browser or mobile app. Alternatively, you can use a WinBox configuration tool https
://mt.Iv/winbox;

® Open https://192.168.88.1 in your web browser to start configuration, user name: admin and there is no password by default;

® Click the (Check for updates) button and update your RouterOS software to the latest version, must have a valid SIM card inserted;

® Choose your country, to apply country regulation settings;

® Set up your wireless network password;

® Set up your router password;

Safety Information:

® Before you work on any MikroTik equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry, and be familiar with standard practices for preventing
accidents. The installer should be familiar with network structures, terms, and concepts.

® Use only the power supply and accessories approved by the manufacturer, and which can be found in the original packaging of this product.

® This equipment is to be installed by trained and qualified personnel, as per these installation instructions. The installer is responsible for making sure, that the
Installation of the equipment is compliant with local and national electrical codes. Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device.

® This product is intended to be installed indoors. Keep this product away from water, fire, humidity, or hot environments.

® We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to the improper use of the device. Please use this product with care and operate at your own
risk!

® |n the case of device failure, please disconnect it from power. The fastest way to do so is by unplugging the power adapter from the power outlet.

Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the FCC, IC, and European Union radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This MikroTik device should be installed and operated no closer than 20 centimeters from your body, occupational user, or the general
public.

Manufacturer: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

BG - bbnrapcku. Bbp3o pbKOBOACTBO:

Tosa ycTtpovicTBO TpsibBa Aa 6bae HaacTpoeHo Ao RouterOS v6.46 wnu Havi-HoBaTa Bepcusi, 3a Ja Ce rapaHTupa CrasBaHeTo Ha MECTHUTE
perynaTtopHu pasnopeabou.

Kpaiinute notpebutenu ca OTroBOpHM 3a Cria3BaHETO Ha MECTHUTE pasrnopenby, BKIYUTENIHO paboTaTta B paMKUTE Ha 3aKOHHU YEeCTOTHU KaHanu,
u3BexaaHe Ha npoAyKYMsl U3NCKBaHWS 3a 3axpaHBaHe, okabensiBaHe u U3NCKBaHWs 3a AnHamnyeH n3bop Ha Yectora (DFS). Beuuku pagmoyctporicTsa
Ha MikroTik TpsibBa na 6v4at npogecuoHanHo MHCTanpaH.

Partulko no Eng par sérijas modeliem.

ToBa cepusi "hAP ac® LTE6" bbp3o pvkoBogcTso obxBalja mogenm: RBD53GR-5HacD2HNnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG kit). E F E
Mons, nocetete cTpaHuyata ¢ pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a notpebutens Ha https://mt.lv/um-bg 3a MbIHOTO akTyanuanpaHo pbKOBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba. xh I'!| =
Unn ckaHnpavite QR koga ¢ MOBUITHUS cy TeneghoH. . .ﬂ
TexHu4ecku creyungukaymm, bpoLuypu n noseye nHopmauus 3a npoayktute Ha https://mikrotik.com/products e _'.' r
PbKoBoACTBO 3a KOHGhUrypupaHe Ha cobTyep Ha Baluvsi e3vK ¢ JONbIIHUTENHa uHopmauus MoxeTte ga Hamepute Ha https://mt.Iv/help-bg E Al a

Yctpovicteara MikroTik ca 3a npogecnoHanHa ynotpeba. Ako HsiMate KBanugukaymsi, Mossi, noTbpceTe KOHCynTaHT https://mikrotik.com
/consultants

ToBa ycTpoicTBo nprvema Bxog Ha 24V DC aganTep 3a 3axpaHBaHe, KOMTO ce npeagnara B opurMHanHarta onakoBka Ha TOBa yCTPOWCTBO.

MspBYM CTbNKK:

MocTaBeTe mukpo SIM kapTa B cnoTa;
Cnep kaTo noctasuTe SIM kapTaTa, 3aTBOpeTe kanaka Ha SIM nopTa. He usBaxpgavite kapTaTa, JOKaToO YCTPOWCTBOTO € BKITOYEHO;
CBbpXKeTE YCTPOWCTBOTO KbM M3TOYHMKA Ha 3axpaHBaHe;
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® OTBOpETE MPEXOBUTE BPb3KU Ha BaLLWS KOMMIOTLP U NoTbpceTe GeaxnyHa mpexa MikroTik - cBbpxeTe ce KbM Hes;
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®  KoHdurypauusita TpsibBa Aa ce M3BbpLUM Npe3 Be3xnyHaTa Mpexa ¢ noMoLlTa Ha yeb Gpay3bp Unv MOGUIHO NPUIOXKEHME.
Kato anTepHaTnBa MoxeTe Aa nsnonasate UHCTPYMEHT 3a KoHdurypmpaHe Ha WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

® oTBOpEHO https://192.168.88.1 BbB Bawwmsa yeb Gpay3bp 3a cTapTMpaHe Ha KOH(Urypauusi, noTpebuTencko ume: admin u Hsma naposa no nogpasdupaHe;

® KoraTo n3nonssate MoGUNHO NpunoxeHue, nsdepete bBbpsa HacTpolika 1 To Lie BM NpeBefe npes usnata HeobxoamMma KoHGUrypauus B LLUECT JIECHU CTBIKY;

® llpakHeTe Bbpxy 6yToHa (Check for updates) n aktyanuaupaiite codtyepa Ha RouterOS no Haii-HoBaTa Bepcus, Tpsibea Aa uma noctaseHa BanvuaHa SIM
KapTa;

® 136epeTe BallaTa CTpaHa, 3a Aa NPUNOXUTE HAaCTPOWKUTE 3a perynupaHe Ha AbpxasaTa;

HacTporiite naponata 3a 6e3xunyHaTa cu Mpexa;

® HactpoliiTe BawwaTta napona 3a pyTep;

WHopmaLus 3a 6esonacHocT:

® [peawn pa pabotute ¢ Bcako obopyasare Ha MikroTik, MaliTe npeaBua onacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHN C ENEKTPUYECKaTa Bepura, 1 ce 3ano3HainTe cbe
CTaHAapTHUTE NPaKTVKK 3a NpedoTBpaTsBaHe Ha 3nononyku. VMiHctanatopbT TpsibBa Aa e 3ano3HaTt ¢ MpPEeXOBUTE CTPYKTYPU, TEPMUHW 1 NOHSTUS.

® 3nonsBaiiTe camo 3axpaHBaAHETO M akcecoapute, 040OPEHN OT NPOU3BOAUTENS, U KOUTO MOXETE a HAMEPUTE B OpUrMHanHaTa onakoska Ha TO3W NMPOAYKT.

® ToBa o6opyaBaHe TpsibBa Aa ce MOHTMPA OT OGYYeEH U KBanuduumpaH NnepcoHan CbrnacHo Te3u MHCTPYKLMK 32 MOHTaX. MIHCTanaTopbT oTroBaps 3a ToBa,
Ye MHcTanupaHeTo Ha obopyaBaHETO € B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHUTE U HaUMOHaNHUTE enekTpuyecku kogose. He ce onuteanTe aa pasrnobsisare,
peMoHTupaTe unu moamduumpate ycTponcTBoToO.

®  To3u NpoayKT e NpeaHasHayeH 3a MHCTanMpaHe Ha 3akpuTo. [pbXTe To3U NPoAyKT Aaned oT BoAa, Noxap, BNaKHOCT UK ropeLla cpeaa.

® He mMoxeMm Aa rapaHTupame, Ye HsiMa 3r1ononyku Unu NoBpeau nopaaw HenpaeunHa ynotpeba Ha ycTpoicTBoTo. Mons, usnonaeaiiTe BHUMATESTHO TO3U
npoayKT n paboTeTe Ha CcBOW puck!

® B cnyvaii Ha noBpefa Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO, MOSSi, M3KIOYETE IO OT 3axpaHBaHETO. Haii-6bp3nsiT HauuH ja HanpaBKTe TOBa € Ypes3 U3KIoYBaHe Ha
3axpaHBalLMs aganTep OT KOHTaKTa.

WanaraHe Ha paauovecTOTHO U3NmbyBaHe:ToBa obopyasaHe MikroTik oTroBaps Ha orpaHuyeHusTa 3a pagvauus Ha paguaumoHHaTa paguauus FCC, IC u
EBponevickusi cbio3, onpeaeneHn 3a HekoHTponupaHa cpeaa.Tosa yctponctBo MikroTik Tpsiba Aa 6bae MHCTanNMpaHo M ekcnnoaTMpaHo Ha He no-manko ot 20
CaHTMMeTpa OT BaLLETO TSAMO, NPochecMoHarneH NoTpebuTen unu LWmpokaTta o6LLEeCTBEHOCT.

MpoussoaguTen: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Pura, NNateusa, LV1039.
CS - Cesko. Rychly privodce:

I Toto zafizeni musi byt upgradovano na RouterOS v6.46 nebo na nejnovéjsi verzi, aby bylo zajisténo dodrZovani pfedpist mistnich uradd.
Je odpovédnosti koncovych uZivatelii dodrZovat mistni predpisy, véetné provozu v ramci legéalnich frekvencnich kanald, vystupl poZadavky na
napdjeni, kabelaz a dynamicky vybér frekvence (DFS). VSechna radiova zafizeni MikroTik musi byt profesionalné nainstalovan.

Toto je bezdratové sitové zarizeni. Nazev modelu produktu najdete na stitku pfipadu (ID). E =
Uplnou aktualni uZivatelskou pfirucku naleznete na strance uzivatelské pfiru¢ky na adrese https://mt.lv/um-cs. Nebo naskenujte QR kod pomoci ?:*.
r.

mobilniho telefonu. o .
q;:ﬁﬁ
T =

Tato rychla pfirucka ,hAP ac® LTE6” zahrnuje modely: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD a R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac?® LTEG kit).
(]
%)

Technické specifikace, brozury a dalsi informace o produktech na adrese https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguraéni pfiru€ku pro software ve vaSem jazyce s dal$imi informacemi naleznete na adrese https://mt.lv/help-cs

Zafizeni MikroTik jsou uréena pro profesionalni pouziti. Pokud nemate kvalifikaci, vyhledejte konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Toto zafizeni pfijima vstup 24 V DC napajeciho adaptéru, ktery je souéasti originalniho baleni tohoto zafizeni.

Prvni kroky:

® Vlozte micro SIM kartu do slotu;

® Po vioZeni karty SIM zaviete viko portu SIM. Nevyjimejte kartu, kdyZ je zafizeni zapnuto;

® Pripojte zafizeni ke zdroji napajeni;

® Oteviete sitova pfipojeni v pocitaci a vyhledejte bezdratovou sit’ MikroTik - pfipojte se k ni;

® Konfigurace musi byt provedena prostfednictvim bezdratové sité pomoci webového prohlizece nebo mobilni aplikace. Alternativné miizete pouzit konfiguracni
nastroj WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

otevieno https://192.168.88.1 ve webovém prohlizeci spustte konfiguraci, uzivatelské jméno: admin a ve vychozim nastaveni neni heslo;
PFi pouzivani mobilni aplikace zvolte Rychlé nastaveni a provede vas vSemi potfebnymi konfiguracemi v Sesti jednoduchych krocich;
Kliknéte na tlacitko (Check for updates) a aktualizujte software RouterOS na nejnovéjsi verzi, musi mit vioZzena platna SIM karta;
Vyberte svou zemi, chcete-li pouzit nastaveni regulace zemé;

Nastavte heslo bezdratové sité;

Nastavte heslo routeru;

Bezpecna informace:

® Nez zacnete pracovat na jakémkoli zafizeni MikroTik, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy pro
pfedchazeni nehodam. Instalator by mél byt obezndmen se sitovymi strukturami, terminy a koncepty.

® Pouzivejte pouze napdjeci zdroj a prislusenstvi schvalené vyrobcem, které najdete v originalnim baleni tohoto produktu.

® Toto zafizeni musi instalovat vy$koleny a kvalifikovany personal podle téchto pokynu k instalaci. Instalator odpovida za to, Ze instalace zafizeni je v souladu s
mistnimi a narodnimi elektrickymi predpisy. Nepokousejte se zafizeni rozebirat, opravovat ani upravovat.

® Tento produkt je urcen k instalaci uvnitf. Udrzujte tento produkt mimo vodu, ohen, vlhkost nebo horké prostredi.

® NemUzeme zarucit, Ze v dusledku nespravného pouzivani zafizeni nedojde k nehodam nebo po$kozeni. Tento produkt pouZzivejte opatrné a pouzivejte jej na
vlastni nebezpeci!

® V pripadé poruchy zafizeni jej prosim odpojte od napajeni. Nejrychlej$im zpusobem je odpojeni napajeciho adaptéru ze zasuvky.

Vystaveni vysokofrekvenénimu z&feni: Toto zafizeni MikroTik splfiuje limity pro ozafeni FCC, IC a Evropské unie stanovené pro nekontrolované prostfedi. Toto
zarfizeni MikroTik by mélo byt instalovano a provozovano ne dale nez 20 centimetrd od téla, profesionalniho uzivatele nebo Siroké verejnosti.

Vyrobce: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.
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DA - Dansk. Hurtig guide:

I Denne enhed skal opgraderes til RouterOS v6.46 eller den nyeste version for at sikre overholdelse af lokale myndigheders regler.

Det er slutbrugerens ansvar at folge lokale landes regler, herunder drift inden for loviige frekvenskanaler, output strom, kablingskrav og DFS-krav
(Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alle MikroTik-radioenheder skal vaere professionelt installeret.

Denne "hAP ac® LTE6" serie hurtigguide deekker modeller: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac?® LTE6-kit).

Dette er tradles netvaerksenhed. Du kan finde produktmodelnavnet pa sagetiketten (ID). E “1 E
Besgg siden med brugermanualen pa https://mt.lv/um-da for den fulde ajourferte brugermanual. Eller skan QR-koden med din mobiltelefon. .i--.-

Tekniske specifikationer, brochurer og mere info om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products *& L |;|
Konfigurationsvejledning til software pa dit sprog med yderligere oplysninger kan findes pa https://mt.Ilv/help-da @.
MikroTik-enheder er til professionel brug. Hvis du ikke har kvalifikationer, bedes du kontakte en konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants E. Jd

Denne enhed accepterer input fra 24V DC-stremadapter, der leveres i denne enheds originale emballage.
Farste trin:

®  Indseet mikro-SIM-kort i abningen;

® Nar SIM-kortet er isat, skal du lukke SIM-portens lag. Fjern ikke kortet, mens enheden er teendt.

® Tilslut enheden til stremkilden;

® Abn netvaerksforbindelser pa din pc og seg efter det tradlase MikroTik-netvaerk - opret forbindelse til det;

® Konfigurationen skal udferes via det tradlgse netveerk ved hjeelp af en webbrowser eller mobilapp. Alternativt kan du bruge et WinBox-konfigurationsveerktgj htt
ps://mt.Iv/winbox;

® Aben https://192.168.88.1 i din webbrowser for at starte konfiguration, brugernavn: admin og der er som standard ingen adgangskode;
® Nar du bruger en mobil applikation, skal du veelge Hurtig opsaetning, og det vil guide dig gennem al ngdvendig konfiguration i seks enkle trin;
® Klik pa knappen (Check for updates), og opdater din RouterOS-software til den nyeste version, skal du have et gyldigt SIM-kort indsat;
® Veelg dit land for at anvende indstillinger for landegulering;
® Konfigurer din adgangskode til tradlgst netveerk;
® Konfigurer din router-adgangskode;
Sikkerhedsoplysninger:

® Inden du arbejder med MikroTik-udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa farerne i forbindelse med elektriske kredslgb og kende almindelig praksis til
forebyggelse af ulykker. Installationsprogrammet skal vaere bekendt med netveerksstrukturer, vilkar og koncepter.

® Brug kun stremforsyningen og det tilbeher, der er godkendt af producenten, og som findes i den originale emballage til dette produkt.

® Dette udstyr skal installeres af uddannet og kvalificeret personale i henhold til disse installationsinstruktioner. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at sikre, at
installationen af udstyret er i overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale elektriske koder. Forsag ikke at adskille, reparere eller zendre enheden.

® Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive installeret indenders. Hold dette produkt vaek fra vand, ild, fugtighed eller varme omgivelser.

® Vikan ikke garantere, at der ikke vil ske ulykker eller skader pa grund af forkert brug af enheden. Brug dette produkt med omhu og betjen det pa egen risiko!

® | tilfeelde af fejl pa enheden skal du frakoble det fra strammen. Den hurtigste made at gere det er ved at tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.

Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-udstyr overholder FCC, IC og EU's stralingseksponeringsgreenser, der er fastsat for et ukontrolleret
miljg. Denne MikroTik-enhed skal installeres og betjenes ikke naermere 20 centimeter fra din krop, erhvervsbruger eller offentligheden.

Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Letland, LV1039.

DE - Deutsche. Kurzanleitung:

Dieses Geradt muss auf RouterOS v6.46 oder die neueste Version aktualisiert werden, um die Einhaltung der értlichen behdrdlichen Vorschriften zu
gewéhrleisten.

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Endbenutzers, die 6rtlichen Vorschriften zu befolgen, einschlieflich des Betriebs innerhalb der gesetzlichen
Frequenzkanéle und der Ausgabe Anforderungen an Stromversorgung, Verkabelung und dynamische Frequenzauswahl (Dynamic Frequency
Selection, DFS). Alle MikroTik Funkgeréte miissen professionell installiert.

Diese Kurzanleitung der "hAP ac® LTE6" -Serie behandelt die folgenden Modelle: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac? L TEG6-kit).

Dies ist ein drahtloses Netzwerkgerét. Den Produktmodellnamen finden Sie auf dem Gehéuseaufkleber (ID). E E
Bitte besuchen Sie die Seite mit dem Benutzerhandbuch unter https://mt.lv/Jum-de, um das vollstdndige und aktuelle Benutzerhandbuch zu

erhalten. Oder scannen Sie den QR-Code mit Inrem Handy.

Technische Spezifikationen, Broschiiren und weitere Informationen zu Produkten finden Sie unter https://mikrotik.com/products --

Das Konfigurationshandbuch fiir Software in lhrer Sprache mit zusatzlichen Informationen finden Sie unter https://mt.Iv/help-de

MikroTik-Gerate sind fur den professionellen Einsatz bestimmt. Wenn Sie keine Qualifikationen haben, suchen Sie bitte einen Berater
https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Dieses Gerat akzeptiert den Eingang eines 24-V-Gleichstromadapters, das in der Originalverpackung dieses Gerats enthalten ist.

Erste Schritte:

Legen Sie die Micro-SIM-Karte in den Steckplatz ein.

SchlieRen Sie nach dem Einlegen der SIM-Karte den Deckel des SIM-Anschlusses. Entfernen Sie die Karte nicht, wahrend das Gerat eingeschaltet ist.
SchlieRen Sie das Gerat an die Stromquelle an.

Offnen Sie die Netzwerkverbindungen auf Inrem PC und suchen Sie nach dem drahtlosen MikroTik-Netzwerk.

Die Konfiguration muss Uber das drahtlose Netzwerk mit einem Webbrowser oder einer mobilen App erfolgen. Alternativ kdnnen Sie ein WinBox-
Konfigurationstool verwenden https://mt.lv/winbox;

Offnen https://192.168.88.1 Benutzername in lhrem Webbrowser, um die Konfiguration zu starten: admin und es gibt standardméaRig kein Passwort;

Wenn Sie eine mobile Anwendung verwenden, wahlen Sie Schnelleinrichtung. Sie wird in sechs einfachen Schritten durch alle erforderlichen Konfigurationen
gefiihrt.

® Klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache (Check for updates) und aktualisieren Sie Ihre RouterOS-Software auf die neueste Version. Es muss eine gliltige SIM-Karte
eingelegt sein.
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® Wahlen Sie Ihr Land aus, um die Landerregulierungseinstellungen anzuwenden.
® Richten Sie Ihr WLAN-Passwort ein.
® Richten Sie Ihr Router-Passwort ein.

Sicherheitsinformation:

® Bevor Sie an MikroTik-Geraten arbeiten, sollten Sie sich der Gefahren bewusst sein, die mit elektrischen Schaltkreisen verbunden sind, und sich mit den
Standardverfahren zur Verhinderung von Unféllen vertraut machen. Das Installationsprogramm sollte mit Netzwerkstrukturen, Begriffen und Konzepten
vertraut sein.

® Verwenden Sie nur das vom Hersteller zugelassene Netzteil und Zubehér, das in der Originalverpackung dieses Produkts enthalten ist.

® Dieses Gerat muss von geschultem und qualifiziertem Personal gemaR diesen Installationsanweisungen installiert werden. Der Installateur ist dafir
verantwortlich, dass die Installation des Gerats den 6rtlichen und nationalen elektrischen Vorschriften entspricht. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat zu zerlegen,
zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren.

® Dieses Produkt ist fir den Innenbereich vorgesehen. Halten Sie dieses Produkt von Wasser, Feuer, Feuchtigkeit oder heiRen Umgebungen fern.

® Wir kénnen nicht garantieren, dass durch unsachgeméaRe Verwendung des Geréts keine Unfélle oder Schaden auftreten. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt
mit Vorsicht und arbeiten Sie auf eigenes Risiko!

® Trennen Sie das Gerét bei einem Stromausfall vom Stromnetz. Der schnellste Weg, dies zu tun, besteht darin, das Netzteil aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.

Exposition gegeniiber hochfrequenter Strahlung: Dieses MikroTik-Gerét entspricht den FCC-, IC- und EU-Grenzwerten fur die Strahlenexposition in
unkontrollierten Umgebungen. Dieses MikroTik-Gerat sollte nicht naher als 20 Zentimeter von Ihrem Kérper, berufsmaRigen Verwender oder der Offentlichkeit
entfernt installiert und betrieben werden.

Hersteller: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Lettland, LV1039.

EL - EM\nvika. 'priyopog odnyodg:

Aurij n ouakeurj Tpétel va avaBabuiotei ato RouterOS v6.46 i Tnv 1eAsutaia €kdoan yia va dIao@aAIOTel N CULLOPPWAN LIE TOUG KAVOVIOLOUS TG
TOTTIKIG auTOodIoiKNaNG.

Eivar eubuvn Twv TEAIKWY XpNOTWV va akoAouBoUv Toug TOTTIKOUS KAVOVIOLIOUS TwWV XWPWV, TUUTTEPIAaUBavOUEVNS TS AEiToupyiag EVTOS TwV VOUILWY
KavaAiwyv ouxvotntag, TNg mapaywyng 10xU, QmmaiTioels KaAwdiwong Kai amaitioglis duvapikrg emAoyng ouxvotntag (DFS). OAeg o agupuares
ouokeués MikroTik TpéTel va gival ETTayyeAUATIKA EYKATETTNEVO.

AUTOG 0 ypriyopog odnyog aeipds hAP ac® LTE6 kaAurrrel 1a poviéAa: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG6 kit).

Aurr eivail n aoupuarn ouakeun SIkTuou. Mrropeirte va Bpeite To dvoua Tou OVTEAOU TTPOIOVTOS aTnV ETIKETA TNG Brikng (ID).

Emoketeite Tn gehida Tou gyxeipidiou XprnaTn ato https://mt.lv/um-el yia To TTARPEG evnuepwEVO gyXelpidio Xpriang. 'H va gapwaeTte Tov KwdIKO
QR pe 10 KIVNTO 0ag TNAEPWVO.

TexVIKEG TTPODIAYPAPEG, GUANADIA KAl TTEPITTOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES YIa Ta TTPOoioVTa aTn SieUBuvan https://mikrotik.com/products

To eyxelpidio JIapopPWang yia AoyITUIKO aTn YAWooa gag Pe TTpOaBeTeG TTAnpoopics BpiokeTal atn dielBuvan https://mt.lv/help-el

O1 ouakeuég MikroTik TTpoopigovTal yia eTTayyeApaTiki XpAaon. Eav 8ev éxete Ta TpoaovTa TTapakaiw ¢ntnaTe évav aupBoulo https://mikrotik.com
/consultants

AuUTA n guakeun SéxeTal €idodo Tpo@odoTikoU 24V DC, 0 0OTT0i0g TTAPEXETAI TNV OPXIKH) CUTKEUOTIO AUTAG TNG TUTKEUNG.
Mpwra BApara:
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TomoBeTraTe TNV KApTa SIM aTnV UTTOBOXH.

Agou TotroBeTnOeTE TNV KApTa SIM, KAgiaTe TO KAGAUPpA TNG BUpag SIM. Mnv agaipeite TNV KAPTA EVW N GUOKEUR €ival EVEPYOTTOINUEVN.

ZuvOEaTE TN GUOKEUR OTNV TTNYH EVEPYEIXG.

AvoitTte TIG guvdéaeig BIKTUOU aTOV UTTOAOYITTH g0g Kal avadntiaTe acgupparto diktuo MikroTik - guvdeBeite pe auto.

H diapdpewan TTPETTEN VA YivEl JEGW TOU AgUPHOTOU JIKTUOU XPNOIMOTTOILVTAG £va TTPOYPAUKA TTEPIRYNANG 10TOU 1 HIa EQapUOYN Yia KIVNTA. EVOAAQKTIKA,
pTTOpEITE VO XPNOIYoTToINgeTe éva epyaheio diapoppwang WinBox https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Avoie https://192.168.88.1 gTo TPOYPAUMA TIEQINYNTNG OTO Web yia va EEKIVATETE T SIaPOpPWarn, To OVOa XPATTN: admin Kal atréd TTPOETTIAOYY Jev UTTAPXE!
KwOIKOG TTPOaRaaNG.

® Otav XpNOIUOTTOIEITE PO EQAPHOYN YIa KIVNTA, ETTIAEETE Quick setup kal Ba gag kaBodnynaoel ae OAEG TIG ATTaPAITNTEG PUBUITEIG O £E1 aTTAG BApaTa.

KavTe kAik ato koupTri (Check for updates) kai evnuepwaTe 1o Aoyigpiké RouterOS atnv TTio Tpoa@aTn £€kd0an, TIPETTEI va EXETE TOTTOBETATE! HIa £yKUPn KApPTa
SIM.

®  EmAEETE TN XWPA 004G, YIA va EQAPUOTETE PUBITEIG PUBUITNG XWPAG.

® PuBpioTe ToV KWIIKG TTPOTRACNG AgUppaToU JIKTUOU 0ag.

®  PuBpioTe Tov KWdIKO TTPOTRATNG Tou SpopoAoynTr.

Odnyieg acpaAeiag:

® Tpiv va epyaaTteite g€ omrolodnrote omAIgo MikroTik, va gigTe vijuePOI yia TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI LE TA NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHATA Kal VA Ei0TE
€EOIKEIWPEVOI E TIG TUVNABEIG TTPOKTIKEG YIa TRV TTPOANWN aTUXNUATWY. O EYKATAOTATNG TTPETTEI VO Eival EEOIKEIWPEVOG UE TIG DOUEG, TOUG OPOUG KAl TIG £VVOIEG
TOU OIKTUOU.

XpnaolpoTroInaTe YOVo TNV TPOPOdOTia PEUNATOG KAl T EEAPTAOTA TTOU £XEI EYKPIBEI ATTO TOV KOTATKEUAOTH KAl TO OTTOI0 PTTOPEITE VO BPEITE TNV APXIKA
OUOKEUOTia auTou TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

AUTOG 0 €COTTAITUOG TTPETTEI VO EYKATOOTABE] OTTO EKTTAISEUPEVO KAl EISIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO, GUPPWVA UE AUTEG TIG 0dNYieg eykaTdaTaong. O yKaTAaTATNG €ival
UTTEUBUVOG yIa TN BIAdPAAION TNG CUPPOPPWAONG TNG EYKATATTACNG TOU £OTTAICHOU HE TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG NAEKTPIKOUG KWAIKES. Mnv ETTIXEIPATETE va
OTTOTUVAPHOAOYNTETE, VA EMIBIOPOWAETE 1) VO TPOTTOTTOINTETE TN GUTKEUN).

To TTpoidv auTd TTPOOPIZETAI VIO EYKATAOTAAN OE ETWTEPIKO XWPO. KpaTATTE TO TTPOIGV PAKPIA ATTO VEPO, PWTIA, UYPATia i KAUTO TrEPIBAAAOV.

Aev ptropoUpe va eyyunBoupe 6Tl dev Ba TTPOKUWOUV aTuxApaTa i ¢nUIEG EEaITiag TNG akataAANANG XPATNG TNG CUGKEUNG. XPNOIUOTIOIEITE QUTO TO TTPOIOV UE
TTPOTOXN KOl AEITOUPYEITE e DIKR) gag eubuvn!

Ze mepitwan BAABNG TNG CUTKEUNG, ATTOgUVOEDTE TV aTTd TNV Tpoodoaia. O TaxUTEPOG TPATTOG €ival VA OTTOTUVOETETE TO TPOPODOTIKO aTTd TNV TTPIda.

EkOean oe aktivofoAia padioguxvotitwv: Autog o egorAiopdg MikroTik cuppopgwveral pe Ta opia ékBeang akTivoBoAiiag FCC, IC kai Eupwtraikng Evwang mou
KaBopigovTal yia avegEAeykTo TrepIBAAAov. AuTr) n guakeur) MikroTik TTpETTel va eykaTaaTadei Kal va AEITOUpYNaEl g€ atrdéaTaon PIKPOTEPN ammo 20 EKATOaTd aTrd TO
JWHa 0aG, TO ETTAYYEAPATIKO XPATTN 1 TO EUPU KOIVO.

KaraokeuaoTtng: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Piya, Aetovia, LV1039.
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ES - Espaiiol. Guia rapida:

Este dispositivo debe actualizarse a RouterOS v6.46 o la uUltima version para garantizar el cumplimiento de las regulaciones de las autoridades locales.

Es responsabilidad del usuario final seguir las regulaciones locales del pais, incluida la operacion dentro de los canales legales de frecuencia, salida
alimentacion, requisitos de cableado y requisitos de seleccion de frecuencia dinamica (DFS). Todos los dispositivos de radio MikroTik deben ser
instalado profesionalmente

Esta guia rapida de la serie "hAP ac’® LTEG" cubre los modelos: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD y R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac’ LTEG kit).

Este es un dispositivo de red inalambrica. Puede encontrar el nombre del modelo del producto en la etiqueta del caso (ID). E - E
Visite la pagina del manual del usuario en https://mt.lv/um-es para obtener el manual del usuario actualizado. O escanee el cédigo QR con su H
teléfono mavil.

Especificaciones técnicas, folletos y mas informacién sobre productos en https://mikrotik.com/products

Puede encontrar el manual de configuracion del software en su idioma con informacién adicional en https://mt.Iv/help-es

Los dispositivos MikroTik son para uso profesional. Si no tiene calificaciones, busque un consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Este dispositivo acepta la entrada del adaptador de alimentacion de 24 V CC, que se proporciona en el embalaje original de este dispositivo.
Primeros pasos:

® |Inserte la tarjeta micro SIM en la ranura;

® Después de insertar la tarjeta SIM, cierre la tapa del puerto SIM. No retire la tarjeta mientras el dispositivo esta encendido;

® Conecte el dispositivo a la fuente de alimentacion;

® Abra las conexiones de red en su PC y busque la red inaldambrica MikroTik; conéctese a ella;

® | a configuracion debe hacerse a través de la red inalambrica utilizando un navegador web o una aplicacién movil. Alternativamente, puede usar una
herramienta de configuracién de WinBox https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Abierto https://192.168.88.1 en su navegador web para iniciar la configuracion, nombre de usuario: adminy no hay contrasefia por defecto;
Cuando use una aplicacion movil, elija Configuracién rapida y lo guiara a través de toda la configuraciéon necesaria en seis sencillos pasos;
Haga clic en el botén (Check for updates) y actualice su software RouterOS a la ultima version, debe tener una tarjeta SIM valida insertada;
Elija su pais, para aplicar la configuracién de la regulacion del pais;

Configure su contrasefia de red inalambrica;

Configure la contrasefia de su enrutador;

Informacién de seguridad:

® Antes de trabajar en cualquier equipo MikroTik, tenga en cuenta los riesgos relacionados con los circuitos eléctricos y familiaricese con las practicas estandar
para prevenir accidentes. El instalador debe estar familiarizado con las estructuras de red, los términos y los conceptos.

® Utilice solo la fuente de alimentacién y los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante, y que se pueden encontrar en el embalaje original de este producto.

® Este equipo debe ser instalado por personal capacitado y calificado, segun estas instrucciones de instalacion. El instalador es responsable de asegurarse de
que la instalacién del equipo cumpla con los cédigos eléctricos locales y nacionales. No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo.

® FEste producto esta disefiado para instalarse en interiores. Mantenga este producto alejado del agua, fuego, humedad o ambientes calientes.

® No podemos garantizar que no ocurran accidentes o dafios debido al uso incorrecto del dispositivo. jUtilice este producto con cuidado y opere bajo su propio
riesgo!

® En caso de falla del dispositivo, desconéctelo de la alimentacion. La forma mas rapida de hacerlo es desconectando el adaptador de alimentacion de la toma
de corriente.

Exposicién a la radiacién de radiofrecuencia: este equipo MikroTik cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion de la FCC, IC y la Unién Europea
establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este dispositivo MikroTik debe instalarse y operarse a no menos de 20 centimetros de su cuerpo, usuario profesional
o publico en general.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

Informacion México:

Médulo inalambrico integrado que funciona a 2,4 GHz, 802.11b/g/n con antena PIFA integrada, ganancia maxima de 3,5 dBi.
Médulo inaldmbrico integrado que funciona a 5 GHz, protocolo 802.11a/n/ac con antena PIFA integrada, ganancia maxima 4.5 dBi
Médulo inalambrico integrado que funciona a 5 GHz, protocolo 802.11a/n/ac con antena Patch integrada, ganancia maxima de 4.5 dBi

Rango de frecuencia (potencia de salida maxima): 2400-2483.5 MHz (30 dBm), 5725-5850 MHz (30 dBm). Los canales de frecuencia disponibles pueden variar
segun el modelo y la certificaciéon del producto.

Numero de Certificado de Homologacion (IFT): Ver la etiqueta del producto.

EFICIENCIA ENERGETICA CUMPLE CON LA NOM-029-ENER-2017.

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

® FEs posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y.
® Este equipo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i, Riga, LV-1039, Latvia.

Pais De Origen: Letonia; Lituania; China (Republica Popular); Estados Unidos De America; Mexico.

Por favor contacte a su distribuidor local para preguntas regionales especificas. La lista de importadores se puede encontrar en nuestra pagina de inicio —
https://mikrotik.com/buy/latinamerica/mexico.

ET - Eestlane. Kiirjuhend:

! Kohaliku omavalitsuse eeskirjade jargimise tagamiseks tuleb see seade uuendada versioonile RouterOS v6.46 voi uusimale versioonile.

Léppkasutajate kohustus on jérgida kohaliku riigi seadusi, sealhulgas toimimist seaduslikes sageduskanalites, véljund véimsus, kaabeldusnéuded ja
diinaamilise sageduse valiku (DFS) néuded. Kéik MikroTiku raadioseadmed peavad olema professionaalselt paigaldatud.
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See "hAP ac® LTE6" seeria lihijuhend hélmab mudeleid: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD ja R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac?® LTEG kit).

See on traadita vérguseade. Toote mudeli nime leiate kohvri sildilt (ID). E L o E
Taieliku ja varske kasutusjuhendi saamiseks kiilastage kasutusjuhendit lehel https://mt.lv/um-et. V&i skannige oma mobiiltelefoniga QR-koodi. \"
Tehnilised kirjeldused, brosiirid ja lisateave toodete kohta leiate aadressilt https://mikrotik.com/products l_q' 4
Teie keeles oleva tarkvara konfiguratsioonijuhend koos lisateabega leiate aadressilt https://mt.Iv/help-et .1
MikroTik seadmed on mdéeldud professionaalseks kasutamiseks. Kui teil pole kvalifikatsiooni, poérduge konsultandi poole https://mikrotik.com E
/consultants

See seade aktsepteerib 24 V alalisvoolu adapteri sisendit, mis on esitatud selle seadme originaalpakendis.

Esimesed sammud:

Sisestage pesasse mikro-SIM-kaart;

Parast SIM-kaardi paigaldamist sulgege SIM-pordi kaas. Arge eemaldage kaarti, kui seade on sisse liilitatud;

Uhendage seade toiteallikaga;

Avage arvutis vorguiihendused ja otsige MikroTik traadita vorku - looge sellega Ghendus;

Seadistamine tuleb teha traadita vorgu kaudu, kasutades veebibrauserit véi mobiilirakendust. Teise véimalusena vdite kasutada WinBoxi seadistusriista https://
mt.Iv/winbox;

® Avatud https://192.168.88.1 konfigureerimise alustamiseks oma veebibrauseris kasutajanimi: admin ja vaikimisi pole parooli;

® Mobiilirakenduse kasutamisel valige Kiire seadistamine ja see juhendab teid kuue lihtsa sammuna kogu vajaliku konfigureerimise kaudu;

® Kildpsake nuppu (Check for updates) ja varskendage oma RouterOS tarkvara uusimale versioonile, peab olema sisestatud kehtiv SIM-kaart;
[ )]

[ ]

[ )]

Riigi reguleerimise satete rakendamiseks valige oma riik;
Seadistage oma traadita vérgu parool;
Seadistage ruuteri parool;

Ohutusteave:

® Enne kui todtate méne MikroTiku seadmega, tutvuge elektriskeemidega kaasnevate ohtudega ja tutvuge dnnetuste valtimise tavapraktikaga. Installer peaks
tundma vérgustruktuure, termineid ja kontseptsioone.

® Kasutage ainult tootja poolt heaks kiidetud toiteallikat ja tarvikuid, mis on selle toote originaalpakendis.

® Need seadmed peavad paigaldama valjadppinud ja kvalifitseeritud to6tajad vastavalt kdesolevatele paigaldusjuhistele. Paigaldaja vastutab selle eest, et
seadmed paigaldataks vastavalt kohalikele ja riiklikele elektriseadustele. Arge iiritage seadet lahti v&tta, remontida ega modifitseerida.

® See toode on ette ndhtud paigaldamiseks siseruumidesse. Hoidke seda toodet eemal veest, tulest, niiskusest ja kuumadest keskkondadest.

® Me ei saa garanteerida, et seadme ebadige kasutamise tottu ei juhtu dnnetusi ega kahjustusi. Kasutage seda toodet ettevaatlikult ja tegutsege omal
vastutusel!

® Seadme rikke korral eraldage see vooluvorgust. Kiireim viis selleks on toiteadapteri pistikupesast lahti ithendamine.

Raadiosagedusliku kiirgusega kokkupuude: see MikroTik seade vastab FCC, IC ja Euroopa Liidu kiirguskontrolli piirnormidele, mis on kehtestatud kontrollimatu
keskkonna jaoks. Seda MikroTiku seadet tuleks paigaldada ja kasutada mitte kaugemal kui 20 sentimeetrit kehast, td6ga seotud kasutajast voi Gldsusest.

Tootja: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riia, Lati, LV1039.
FI - Suomalainen. Pikaopas:

I Tamd laite on péivitettdvd RouterOS v6.46 -versioon tai uusimpaan versioon, jotta varmistetaan paikallisviranomaisten méaéréysten noudattaminen.

Loppukéyttéjien vastuulla on noudattaa paikallisia maalakeja, mukaan lukien toiminta laillisilla taajuuskanavilla, 1Ghtd teho, kaapelointivaatimukset ja
dynaamisen taajuuden valinnan (DFS) vaatimukset. Kaikkien MikroTik-radiolaitteiden on oltava ammattimaisesti asennettu.

Téma "hAP ac® LTEG" -sarjan pikaopas kattaa mallit: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac’® LTEG -kit).

Tamé on langaton verkkolaite. Tuotemallin nimi I6ytyy kotelon etiketisté (ID). H
Katso taydelliset ja ajantasaiset kayttdohjeet sivulta https://mt.Iv/um-fi. Tai skannaa QR-koodi matkapuhelimellasi. H':":ﬁ'
Tekniset tiedot, esitteet ja lisatietoja tuotteista osoitteessa https://mikrotik.com/products F-
Kielellasi olevien ohjelmistojen maaritysoppaat, joissa on lisatietoja, ovat osoitteessa https://mt.lv/help-fi o, ;
MikroTik-laitteet on tarkoitettu ammattikayttéon. Jos sinulla ei ole patevyytta, ota yhteys konsulttiin https:/mikrotik.com/consultants E

Tama laite hyvaksyy 24 V DC -virtasovittimen tulon, joka toimitetaan laitteen alkuperaispakkauksessa.
Ensiaskeleet:

® Aseta mikro-SIM-kortti korttipaikkaan;

® Kun olet asettanut SIM-kortin, sulje SIM-portin kansi. Al4 poista korttia, kun laite on paéalla;

® Kytke laite virtalahteeseen;

® Avaa verkkoyhteydet tietokoneellasi ja etsi langatonta MikroTik-verkkoa - muodosta yhteys siihen;

® Kokoonpano on tehtava langattoman verkon kautta selaimen tai mobiilisovelluksen avulla. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit kayttaa WinBox-maaritystyokalua https://mt.lv
/winbox;

® Avata https://192.168.88.1 verkkoselaimessa aloittaaksesi kokoonpanon, kayttajanimi: admin ja oletusarvoisesti ei ole salasanaa;

® Kun kaytat mobiilisovellusta, valitse Pika-asetus ja se opastaa sinut 1api kaikki tarvittavat kokoonpanot kuudessa helpossa vaiheessa;

® Napsauta (Check for updates) -painiketta ja paivitd RouterOS-ohjelmistosi uusimpaan versioon, siina on oltava kelvollinen SIM-kortti;

® Valitse maa, jos haluat kayttdad maa-asetusasetuksia;

® Maarita langattoman verkon salasana.

®  Maarita reitittimen salasana;

Turvallisuustieto:

® Ennen kuin tyoskentelet MikroTik-laitteiden kanssa, ole tietoinen sahkopiiriin liittyvista vaaroista ja perehdy vakiintuneisiin kaytantsihin onnettomuuksien
estamiseksi. Asentajan tulee tuntea verkkorakenteet, termit ja kasitteet.

® Kayta vain valmistajan hyvaksymaa virtalahdetta ja lisdvarusteita, jotka 16ytyvat taman tuotteen alkuperaispakkauksesta.

® Taman laitteen saa asentaa koulutettu ja pateva henkildsté naiden asennusohjeiden mukaisesti. Asentajan on varmistettava, etta laitteen asennus on
paikallisten ja kansallisten sahkdmaardysten mukainen. Al yrita purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta.

® Tama tuote on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi sisatiloissa. Pida tdma tuote poissa vedesta, tulesta, kosteudesta tai kuumasta ymparistosta.

® Emme voi taata, etta laitteen vaarinkaytosta ei aiheudu onnettomuuksia tai vaurioita. Kayta tata tuotetta huolellisesti ja kayta omalla vastuulla!

® |rrota laite sdhkovirrasta, jos laite vioittuu. Nopein tapa tehda tdma on irrottaa virtalahde pistorasiasta.
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Radiotaajuusséteilyaltistus: Tdma MikroTik-laite on FCC: n, IC: n ja Euroopan unionin sateilyaltistusrajojen mukainen, jotka on asetettu hallitsemattomalle
ymparistolle. Tama MikroTik-laite tulisi asentaa ja kayttaa vain l1ahempéana kuin 20 senttimetria kehosta, ammattilaisista kayttdjista tai yleisosta.

Valmistaja: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riika, Latvia, LV1039.

FR - Frangais. Guide rapide:

Cet appareil doit étre mis a niveau vers RouterOS v6.46 ou la derniére version pour garantir la conformité aux réglementations des autorités locales.

Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs finaux de suivre les réglementations locales du pays, y compris le fonctionnement dans les canaux de
fréquence légaux, la sortie les exigences d'alimentation, de cablage et de sélection dynamique de fréquence (DFS). Tous les appareils radio MikroTik
doivent étre installé professionnellement.

Ce guide rapide de la série "hAP ac® LTE6" couvre les modeles: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD et R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac?® LTEG kit).
Il s'agit d'un périphérique réseau sans fil. VVous pouvez trouver le nom du modeéle du produit sur I'étiquette du boitier (ID).
Veuillez visiter la page du manuel d'utilisation sur https://mt.Iv/um-fr pour le manuel d'utilisation complet et a jour. Ou scannez le code QR avec ey
votre téléphone portable.

Spécifications techniques, brochures et plus d'informations sur les produits sur https://mikrotik.com/products

Vous trouverez le manuel de configuration du logiciel dans votre langue avec des informations supplémentaires sur https://mt.Ilv/help-fr

Les appareils MikroTik sont destinés a un usage professionnel. Si vous n'avez pas de qualifications, veuillez consulter un consultant
https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Cet appareil accepte I'entrée d'un adaptateur d'alimentation 24 V CC, qui est fourni dans I'emballage d'origine de cet appareil.

Premiers pas:

=
=

g
P

® Insérez la carte micro SIM dans la fente;

® Aprés avoir inséré la carte SIM, fermez le couvercle du port SIM. Ne retirez pas la carte lorsque I'appareil est sous tension;

® Connectez l'appareil a la source d'alimentation;

® Quvrez les connexions réseau sur votre PC et recherchez le réseau sans fil MikroTik - connectez-vous a celui-ci;

® | a configuration doit étre effectuée via le réseau sans fil a I'aide d'un navigateur Web ou d'une application mobile. Alternativement, vous pouvez utiliser un
outil de configuration WinBox https://mt.Iv/winbox;

® OQuvert https://192.168.88.1 dans votre navigateur Web pour démarrer la configuration, nom d'utilisateur: admin et il n'y a pas de mot de passe par défaut;

® Lorsque vous utilisez une application mobile, choisissez Configuration rapide et elle vous guidera a travers toute la configuration nécessaire en six étapes
faciles;

® Cliquez sur le bouton (Check for updates) et mettez a jour votre logiciel RouterOS vers la derniére version, une carte SIM valide doit étre insérée;

® Choisissez votre pays pour appliquer les paramétres de réglementation du pays;

® Configurez votre mot de passe de réseau sans fil;

[ ]

Configurez le mot de passe de votre routeur;
Information sur la sécurité:

® Avant de travailler sur un équipement MikroTik, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les pratiques standard de
prévention des accidents. Le programme d'installation doit étre familiarisé avec les structures, les termes et les concepts du réseau.

® Utilisez uniquement I'alimentation et les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant et qui se trouvent dans I'emballage d'origine de ce produit.

® Cet équipement doit étre installé par du personnel formé et qualifié, conformément a ces instructions d'installation. L'installateur est responsable de s'assurer
que l'installation de I'équipement est conforme aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux. N'essayez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier I'appareil.

® Ce produit est destiné a étre installé a l'intérieur. Gardez ce produit loin de I'eau, du feu, de I'humidité ou des environnements chauds.

® Nous ne pouvons garantir qu'aucun accident ou dommage ne se produira en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Veuillez utiliser ce produit avec
soin et |'utiliser a vos propres risques!

® En cas de panne de l'appareil, veuillez le déconnecter de I'alimentation. La fagon la plus rapide de le faire est de débrancher I'adaptateur secteur de la prise
de courant.

Exposition aux rayonnements radiofréquences: cet équipement MikroTik est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements FCC, IC et Union européenne
établies pour un environnement non contrélé. Cet appareil MikroTik doit étre installé et utilisé a au moins 20 centimétres de votre corps, de I'utilisateur
professionnel ou du grand public.

Fabricant: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Lettonie, LV1039.

HR - Hrvatski. Brzi vodic:

I Ovaj je uredaj potrebno nadograditi na RouterOS v6.46 ili najnoviju verziju kako bi se osigurala sukladnost s lokalnim propisima.
Odgovornost krajnjih korisnika je da slijede lokalne propise, ukljucujuci rad unutar legalnih frekvencijskih kanala zahtjevi za napajanje, kabliranje i
zahtjevi za dinamicki odabir frekvencije (DFS). Svi MikroTik radijski uredaji moraju biti profesionalno instaliran.

Ovaj kratki vodic¢ serije "hAP ac® LTE6" obuhvaca modele: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG kit).

Ovo je beZicni mrezZni uredaj. Naziv modela proizvoda moZete pronaci na naljepnici kucista (ID).

Molimo posjetite stranicu s priru¢nikom na https://mt.lv/um-hr za cjeloviti aZurirani korisnicki priru¢nik. lli skenirajte QR kod sa svojim mobilnim
telefonom.

Tehnicke specifikacije, broSure i viSe informacija o proizvodima na https://mikrotik.com/products

Priruénik o konfiguraciji softvera na vasem jeziku s dodatnim informacijama potrazite na https://mt.Iv/help-hr

MikroTik uredaiji su za profesionalnu upotrebu. Ako nemate kvalifikacije, potrazite savjetnika https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Ovaj uredaj prihvaca ulaz 24-strujnog mreznog adaptera, koji je isporucen u originalnom pakiranju ovog uredaja.

Prvi koraci:

Umetnite mikro SIM karticu u utor;

Nakon umetanja SIM kartice zatvorite poklopac SIM porta. Ne uklanjajte karticu dok je uredaj ukljucen;
Prikljucite uredaj na izvor napajanja;

Otvorite mrezne veze na racunalu i potrazite MikroTik beziénu mrezu - povezite se s njom;
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® Konfiguracija se mora izvrsiti putem beZi¢ne mreze putem web preglednika ili mobilne aplikacije. Alternativno, moZete koristiti WinBoxov alat za konfiguraciju ht
tps://mt.lv/winbox;

Otvoren https://192.168.88.1 u vasem web pregledniku za pokretanje konfiguracije, korisnicko ime: admin i nema zadane lozinke;

Kada koristite mobilnu aplikaciju, odaberite Brzo postavljanje i on ¢e vas voditi kroz svu potrebnu konfiguraciju u Sest jednostavnih koraka;

Kliknite gumb (Check for updates) i azurirajte softver RouterOS na najnoviju verziju, mora biti umetnuta valjana SIM kartica;

Odaberite svoju zemlju da biste primijenili postavke regulacije zemlje;

Postavljanje lozinke za bezi¢nu mrezu;

Postavljanje lozinke za usmijerivac;

Sigurnosne informacije:

® Prije nego $to radite na bilo kojoj MikroTik opremi, budite svjesni opasnosti koje ukljucuju elektricni krug i upoznajte se sa standardnim postupcima za
spre€avanje nezgoda. Instalacijski program trebao bi biti upoznat s mreznim strukturama, pojmovima i konceptima.

® Koristite samo napajanje i pribor odobrene od proizvodaca koji se mogu nadéi u originalnom pakiranju ovog proizvoda.

® Ovu opremu treba ugraditi obu¢eno i kvalificirano osoblje prema ovim uputama za ugradnju. Instalater je odgovoran za provjeru da je instalacija opreme u
skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim elektri€nim propisima. Ne poku$avaijte rastavljati, popravljati ili modificirati uredaj.

® Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen ugradnji u zatvorenom prostoru. Ovaj proizvod drzite podalje od vode, vatre, vlage ili vru¢eg okruzenja.

Ne mozemo jamciti da nece do¢i do nezgoda ili oSteéenja uslijed nepravilne uporabe uredaja. Molimo koristite ovaj proizvod s paznjom i radite na vlastiti rizik!

® U slucaju kvara uredaja, iskljucite ga iz napajanja. Najbrzi nacin za to je iskljuivanjem mreznog adaptera iz uti¢nice.

I1zloZenost radiofrekvencijskom zraenju: Ova oprema MikroTik udovoljava ogranienjima izlozenosti zra¢enju FCC, IC i Europske unije utvrdenim za
nekontrolirano okruzenje. Ovaj MikroTik uredaj treba instalirati i upravljati ne visSe od 20 centimetara od vaseg tijela, profesionalnog korisnika ili Sire javnosti.

Proizvoda¢: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

HU - Magyar. Gyors utmutato:

Ezt az eszkézt frissiteni kell a RouterOS v6.46-ra vagy a legujabb verzidra, hogy biztositsak a helyi hatdsagok elGirasainak valo megfelelést.

A végfelhasznalok feleléssége a helyi orszagos elbirasok betartasa, ideértve a torvényes frekvenciacsatornakon keresztiili miik6dést is teljesitményre,
kabelezésre és dinamikus frekvenciavalasztasra (DFS) vonatkozd kdvetelmények. Az dsszes MikroTik radiokésziiléknek lennie kell szakszerden
telepitve.

Ez a "hAP ac?® LTE6" sorozat Gyors ttmutaté modellek: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD és R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac?® LTEG kit).

Ez a vezeték nélkiili haldzati eszk6z. A terméktipus nevét a tok cimkéjén (ID) talélhatia meg. E -'.:l;a
Keérjlk, keresse fel a hasznalati utmutatét a https://mt.lv/um-hu a teljes, legfrissebb hasznalati Gtmutatéért. Vagy beolvashatja a QR-kodot
mobiltelefonjaval.

Muiszaki leirasok, brosurak és tovabbi informacidk a termékekrél a https://mikrotik.com/products 'i.' I:r

Az On nyelvén taldlhaté szoftver konfiguracios kézikényve és tovabbi informaciok a kdvetkezd webhelyen taldlhatok: https://mt.lv/help-hu E r'.- E
A MikroTik eszk6zok professziondlis hasznalatra készlltek. Ha nem rendelkezik képesitéssel, kérjen tanacsadét https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Ez az eszkoz elfogadja a 24 V-os egyenaramu adapter bemeneti adatait, amely a késziilék eredeti csomagolasaban talalhaté.

Els6 lépések:

Helyezze a micro SIM-kartyat a nyilasba;

A SIM-kartya behelyezése utan zarja be a SIM-port fedelét. Ne vegye ki a kartyat, amikor a késziilék be van kapcsolva;

Csatlakoztassa a készlléket az aramforrashoz;

Nyissa meg a szamitégépes haldzati kapcsolatokat és keresse meg a MikroTik vezeték nélkili halézatot - csatlakozzon hozza;

A konfiguralast a vezeték nélkili halézaton keresztil kell végezni egy webbdngészd vagy mobilalkalmazas segitségével. Alternativ megoldasként WinBox
konfiguraciés eszkdz is hasznalhato https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Nyisd ki https://192.168.88.1 a bongész6ben a konfiguracié elinditdsahoz, felhasznalonév: admin és alapértelmezés szerint nincs jelszo;

® Mobilalkalmazas hasznalatakor valassza a Gyors beallitast, amely hat egyszer(i Iépésben végigvezeti az 6sszes szikséges konfiguracion;
® Kattintson a (Check for updates) gombra, és frissitse a RouterOS szoftvert a legujabb verzidra, érvényes SIM-kartyaval kell rendelkeznie;
® Valassza ki orszagat, hogy alkalmazza az orszagszabalyozasi bedllitasokat;

® Allitsa be a vezeték nélkiili halozat jelszavat;

® Allitsa be az Utvalasztd jelszavat;

Biztonsagi informaciok:

® Miel6tt barmilyen MikroTik berendezésen dolgozik, tisztaban kell lennie az elektromos aramkorokkel kapcsolatos veszélyekkel, és ismernie kell a balesetek
megelézésére szolgald szokasos gyakorlatokat. A telepitének ismeri a halozati struktirakat, a fogalmakat és a fogalmakat.

® (Csak a gyarto altal jovahagyott tapegységet és tartozékokat hasznaljon, amelyek a termék eredeti csomagolasaban talalhatok.

® Ezt afelszerelést képzett és képesitett személyzetnek kell telepitenie, a jelen telepitési Utmutatd szerint. A telepitd felel annak biztositasaért, hogy a
berendezés telepitése megfeleljen a helyi és az orszagos elektromos szabalyoknak. Ne kisérelje meg szétszerelni, megjavitani vagy atalakitani a készuléket.

® Ezt a terméket beltéri hasznalatra tervezték. Tartsa tavol a terméket viztdl, t(izt6l, paratartalomtdl és forroé kornyezettol.

® Nem garantalhatjuk, hogy a készlilék nem megfelelé hasznalata miatt balesetek vagy karok nem kévetkezhetnek be. Kérjiik, hasznélja ezt a terméket
korlltekintéen és mikodtesse a sajat feleldsségét!

® Eszkoz meghibasodasa esetén kérjiik, huizza ki a tapkabelt. A leggyorsabb modszer erre az, ha a halozati adaptert kihtizza a konnektorbdl.

Radiéfrekvencia-sugarzas: Ez a MikroTik berendezés megfelel az FCC, IC és az Eurdpai Unié sugarterhelési hatarértékeinek, amelyeket egy ellendrizetlen
kérnyezetre vonatkoznak. Ezt a MikroTik késziiléket a testétdl, a munkahelyi hasznalotol vagy a lakossagtol legfeljebb 20 centiméter tavolsagra kell telepiteni és
mikaodtetni.

Gyarto: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Lettorszag, LV1039.

IT - Italiano. Guida veloce:
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I Questo dispositivo deve essere aggiornato a RouterOS v6.46 o alla versione piu recente per garantire la conformita alle normative delle autorita locali.

E responsabilita dell'utente finale seguire le normative locali locali, incluso il funzionamento nei canali di frequenza legali, in uscita requisiti di
alimentazione, cablaggio e selezione della frequenza dinamica (DFS). Tutti i dispositivi radio MikroTik devono essere installato professionalmente.

Questa guida rapida della serie "hAP ac® LTE6" copre i modelli: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD e R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac’® LTEG kit).

Questo é un dispositivo di rete wireless. E possibile trovare il nome del modello del prodotto sull'etichetta della custodia (ID). E',! = E
Visitare la pagina del manuale dell'utente su https://mt.Iv/um-it per il manuale utente completamente aggiornato. Oppure scansiona il codice QR e
con il tuo cellulare. ol ",:
Specifiche tecniche, brochure e maggiori informazioni sui prodotti su https://mikrotik.com/products r'."-" 3
I manuale di configurazione del software nella tua lingua con informazioni aggiuntive & disponibile all'indirizzo https://mt.Ilv/help-it E r‘- '_| -~

| dispositivi MikroTik sono per uso professionale. Se non si dispone di qualifiche, consultare un consulente https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Questo dispositivo accetta l'ingresso dell'alimentatore 24 V CC, fornito nella confezione originale di questo dispositivo.

Primi passi:
® |nserire la micro SIM nello slot;
® Dopo aver inserito la carta SIM, chiudere il coperchio della porta SIM. Non rimuovere la scheda mentre il dispositivo & acceso;
® Collegare il dispositivo alla fonte di alimentazione;
® Apri connessioni di rete sul tuo PC e cerca la rete wireless MikroTik - connettiti ad essa;
]

La configurazione deve essere eseguita tramite la rete wireless utilizzando un browser Web o un'app mobile. In alternativa, & possibile utilizzare uno
strumento di configurazione WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Aperto https://192.168.88.1 nel browser Web per avviare la configurazione, nome utente: admin e non c'é password per impostazione predefinita;

® Quando si utilizza un'applicazione mobile, selezionare Configurazione rapida e ti guidera attraverso tutta la configurazione necessaria in sei semplici passaggi;
® Fare clic sul pulsante (Check for updates) e aggiornare il software RouterOS alla versione pill recente, deve essere inserita una scheda SIM valida;

® Scegli il tuo paese, per applicare le impostazioni delle normative nazionali;

® Imposta la password della tua rete wireless;

® Imposta la password del tuo router;

Informazioni sulla sicurezza:

® Prima di lavorare su qualsiasi apparecchiatura MikroTik, prestare attenzione ai pericoli connessi con i circuiti elettrici e conoscere le pratiche standard per la
prevenzione degli incidenti. Il programma di installazione dovrebbe avere familiarita con le strutture, i termini e i concetti della rete.

® Utilizzare solo I'alimentatore e gli accessori approvati dal produttore e che si trovano nella confezione originale di questo prodotto.

® Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata da personale addestrato e qualificato, secondo queste istruzioni di installazione. L'installatore € responsabile di
assicurarsi che l'installazione dell'apparecchiatura sia conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali. Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo.

® Questo prodotto € destinato all'installazione all'interno. Tenere questo prodotto lontano da acqua, fuoco, umidita o ambienti caldi.

® Non possiamo garantire che non si verifichino incidenti o danni dovuti all'uso improprio del dispositivo. Utilizzare questo prodotto con cura e operare a proprio
rischio!

® |n caso di guasto del dispositivo, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione. Il modo piu rapido per farlo & scollegare I'alimentatore dalla presa di corrente.

Esposizione alle radiazioni di radiofrequenza: questa apparecchiatura MikroTik & conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni FCC, IC e dell'Unione Europea
stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato. Questo dispositivo MikroTik deve essere installato e utilizzato a una distanza non inferiore a 20 centimetri dal proprio
corpo, utente professionale o pubblico.

Produttore: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Lettonia, LV1039.

IS - [slensku. Flj6tur leidarvisir:

I pad parf ad uppfaera petta taeki i RouterOS v6.46 eda nyjustu utgafuna til ad tryggja samreemi vid reglugerdir sveitarfélaga.
bad er abyrgd notendanna ad fylgja reglugeréum & staénum, par med talid rekstri innan Ioglegra tidnisvida, framleibsla afl, kadall kréfur og Dynamic
Frequency Val (DFS) kréfur. Oll MikroTik Gtvarpsteeki verda ad vera faglega sett upp.

bessi ,hAP ac® LTE6" réd flytileiébeiningar na yfir gerdir: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG kit).
betta er pradlaust net tzeki. bu getur fundié heiti vérulikansins & merkimidanum (ID). ' L -
Vinsamlegast fardu & notendahandbokarsiduna & https://mt.Iv/um-is fyrir allar uppfeerdar notendahandbzekur. Eda skannadu QR kéda med ‘_1’;:."1
farsimanum pinum. E .
Taeknilysingar, baeklingar og frekari upplysingar um vorur a https://mikrotik.com/products

Stillingarhandbok fyrir hugbinad & pinu tungumali med vidbétarupplysingum er ad finna & https://mt.lv/help-is F'I' - -2
MikroTik taeki eru til atvinnu notkunar. Ef pu ert ekki med haefi vinsamlegast leitadu til radgjafa https://mikrotik.com/consultants

betta teeki tekur vid inngangi 24V DC rafmagns millistykki sem er ad finna i upprunalegum umbudum pessa teekis.

Fyrstu skrefin:

Settu Micro SIM kort i raufina;

Eftir ad SIM-kortid hefur verid komid fyrir skaltu loka SIM-tenginu. Ekki fjarleegja korti® medan kveikt er a taekinu;

Tengdu teekid vid aflgjafann;

Opnadu nettengingar a télvunni pinni og leitadu ad pradlausu MikroTik neti - tengdu vié pad;

Stillingarnar verda ad vera gerdar i gegnum pradlausa netid med vafra eda farsimaforriti. Einnig er haegt ad nota WinBox stillitaeki https://mt.Iv/winbox;
Opid https://192.168.88.1 i vafranum pinum til ad hefja stillingar, notandanafn: admin og pad er ekkert lykilord sjalfgefid;

begar pu notar farsimaforrit skaltu velja Quick setup og pad mun leida pig i gegnum allar naudsynlegar stillingar i sex einféldum skrefum;
Smelltu & hnappinn (Check for updates) og uppfeerdu RouterOS hugbunadinn pinn i nyjustu Gtgafuna, verdur ad hafa gilt SIM-kort sett i;
Veldu land pitt, til ad beita stillingum landsreglugerdar;

Settu upp lykilord pradlausa netsins;

Settu upp lykilord leidar;
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Oryggisupplysingar:

® Adur en pu vinnur ad einhverjum MikroTik binadi, vertu medvitud um haettuna sem fylgir rafrasum og kynntu pér venjur til ad koma i veg fyrir slys. Uppsetninga
rforritid aetti ad vera kunnugt um netkerfi, hugtdk og hugtok.

® Notadu adeins aflgjafa og fylgihluti sem framleidandi hefur sampykkt og er ad finna i upprunalegum umbudum pessarar voru.

® pessum bunadi skal setja upp af pjalfudu og haefu starfsfolki samkveemt pessum uppsetningarleidbeiningum. Uppsetningaradilinn ber abyrgd a pvi ad
uppsetning bunadarins sé i samraemi vid stadbundin og innlend rafmagnsnumer. Ekki reyna ad taka teekid i sundur, gera vid eda breyta pvi.

® pessari voru er eetlad ad setja upp innandyra. Geymid pessa voru fiarri vatni, eldi, raka eda heitu umhverfi.

® Vid getum ekki abyrgst ad engin slys eda skemmdir muni verda vegna évideigandi notkunar teekisins. Vinsamlegast notadu pessa véru med varud og starfadu
a eigin abyrgd!

® Ef bilun i teeki, vinsamlegast aftengdu pad fra rafmagni. Skjotasta leidin til pess er med pvi ad taka rafmagnstengid Ur sambandi.

Utsetning fyrir Gtvarpsbylgjugeislun: bessi MikroTik binadur er i samraemi vid FCC, IC og geislunarmérk Evropusambandsins sem sett eru fyrir stjornlaust
umhverfi. Petta MikroTik taeki eetti ad vera sett upp og starfreekt ekki neer 20 sentimetrum fra likama pinum, atvinnu notanda eda almenningi.

Framleidandi: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Lettlandi, LV1039.
NO - Norsk. Hurtiginnfering:

I Denne enheten ma oppgraderes til RouterOS v6.46 eller den nyeste versjonen for & sikre samsvar med lokale myndighetsbestemmelser.
Det er sluttbrukernes ansvar a folge lokale lands forskrifter, inkludert drift innen lovlige frekvenskanaler, output strem, kabling og krav til dynamisk
frekvensvalg (DFS). Alle MikroTik-radioenheter ma veere profesjonelt installert.

Denne "hAP ac® LTE6" serien Hurtigguide dekker modeller: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTE6-kit).

Dette er tradles nettverksenhet. Du kan finne produktmodellnavnet pa etiketten (ID). E H
Vennligst besgk bruksanvisningen pa https:/mt.lv/um-no for den fulle oppdaterte bruksanvisningen. Eller skann QR-koden med mobiltelefonen _‘:ﬂl-l
din. ]
Tekniske spesifikasjoner, brosjyrer og mer info om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products :*'-| v
Konfigurasjonshandbok for programvare pa ditt sprak med tilleggsinformasjon finner du pa https://mt.lv/help-no E
MikroTik-enheter er til profesjonell bruk. Hvis du ikke har kvalifikasjoner, kan du sgke en konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Denne enheten godtar inngangen til 24V DC-strgmadapter, som falger med originalemballasjen til denne enheten.

Farste steg:

Tl
Lo

® Sett mikro-SIM-kortet inn i sporet;

® Etter at du har satt inn SIM-kortet, lukker du SIM-portdekselet. Ikke fiern kortet mens enheten er slatt pa.

® Koble enheten til strgmkilden;

® Apne nettverkstilkoblinger pa din PC og sok etter det tradizse MikroTik-nettverket - koble til det;

® Konfigurasjonen ma gjeres gjennom det tradlgse nettverket ved hjelp av en nettleser eller mobilapp. Alternativt kan du bruke et WinBox-konfigurasjonsverktay
https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Apen https://192.168.88.1 i nettleseren din for & starte konfigurasjonen, brukernavn: admin og det er ikke noe passord som standard;

® Nar du bruker en mobilapplikasjon, velger du Hurtigoppsett, og det vil guide deg gjennom all nedvendig konfigurasjon i seks enkle trinn;

® Klikk pa knappen (Check for updates) og oppdater RouterOS-programvaren til den nyeste versjonen, ma ha et gyldig SIM-kort satt inn;

® Velg ditt land for & bruke innstillinger for landsregulering;

® Sett opp passordet for det tradlgse nettverket;

® Sett opp ruteren passord;

Sikkerhetsinformasjon:

®  For du jobber med MikroTik-utstyr, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene som er forbundet med elektriske kretslgp, og kjenne til standard praksis for & forhindre
ulykker. Installasjonsprogrammet skal vaere kjent med nettverksstrukturer, vilkar og konsepter.

® Bruk bare stremforsyningen og tilbehgret som er godkjent av produsenten, og som finnes i originalemballasjen til dette produktet.

® Dette utstyret skal installeres av trent og kvalifisert personell i henhold til denne installasjonsinstruksen. Installateren er ansvarlig for at installasjonen av
utstyret er i samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektriske koder. lkke prgv & demontere, reparere eller endre enheten.

® Dette produktet er ment a installeres innenders. Hold dette produktet borte fra vann, brann, fuktighet eller varme omgivelser.

® Vikan ikke garantere at ingen ulykker eller skader vil oppsta pa grunn av feil bruk av enheten. Bruk dette produktet med forsiktighet og bruk det pa egen risiko!

® Ved feil pa enheten ma du koble den fra strammen. Den raskeste maten a gjere det pa er ved a trekke ut stramadapteren fra stikkontakten.

Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-utstyret er i samsvar med FCC, IC og EUs stralingseksponeringsgrenser som er angitt for et ukontrollert
miljg. Denne MikroTik-enheten skal installeres og betjenes ikke narmere enn 20 centimeter fra kroppen din, yrkesbrukeren eller allmennheten.

Produsent: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Latvia, LV1039.
LT - Lietuvis. Trumpas vadovas:

1 Sjjrenginj reikia atnaujinti j ,RouterOS v6.46" arba naujausiq versija, kad baty uZtikrinta atitiktis vietinés valdZios nuostatoms.
Galutiniai vartotojai yra atsakingi uz vietiniy salies jstatymy laikymasi, jskaitant veikimg legaliais dazZniy kanalais galios, kabeliy ir dinaminio dazZnio
pasirinkimo (DFS) reikalavimai. Visi ,MikroTik" radijo prietaisai turi bati profesionaliai sumontuota.

Sis ,hAP ac® LTE6* serijos trumpasis vadovas apima modelius: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD ir R11e-LTE6 (,hAP ac® LTE6" kit).

Tai yra belaidzZio tinklo jrenginys. Produkto modelio pavadinimg galite rasti déklo etiketéje (ID). E .:_ E
Norédami gauti iSsamesnj| vartotojo vadova, apsilankykite vartotojo vadovo puslapyje https:/mt.lv/lum-It. Arba nuskaitykite QR kodg savo o g" -
mobiliuoju telefonu. . -': H Y
Techninés specifikacijos, broSiuros ir daugiau informacijos apie gaminius rasite https://mikrotik.com/products = Pl .
Programinés jrangos jusy kalba konfiglravimo vadova su papildoma informacija galite rasti tinklalapyje https://mt.lv/help-It E & :

,MikroTik" prietaisai yra skirti profesionaliam naudojimui. Jei neturite kvalifikacijos, kreipkités j konsultantg https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Sis jrenginys priima 24 V nuolatinés srovés maitinimo adapterj, pateikta originalioje $io prietaiso pakuotéje.
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Pirmieji zingsniai:

|dékite mikro SIM kortele j lizda;

|déje SIM kortele uzdarykite SIM kortelés prievado dangtj. NeiSimkite kortelés, kai jrenginys jjungtas;

Prijunkite jrenginj prie maitinimo 3altinio;

Atidarykite tinklo jungtis savo kompiuteryje ir ieSkokite ,MikroTik" belaidzio tinklo - prisijunkite prie jo;

Konfigdracija turi bati atliekama per belaid] tinklg, naudojant interneto narsSykle ar programg mobiliesiems. Arba galite naudoti ,WinBox" konfigiravimo jrankj htt
ps://mt.Iv/winbox;

Atviras https://192.168.88.1 interneto narSykléje, norédami pradéti konfigiracija, vartotojo vardas: admin ir néra slaptazodzio pagal nutyléjima;
Naudodamiesi mobiligja programa, pasirinkite Greita sgranka ir ji padés atlikti visus reikiamus konfiglravimo veiksmus SeSiais paprastais zingsniais;
Spustelékite mygtukg (Check for updates) ir atnaujinkite ,RouterOS* programine jrangg j naujausig versija, joje turi bati jdéta galiojanti SIM kortelé;
Pasirinkite savo Salj, kad pritaikytuméte Salies reguliavimo parametrus;

Nustatykite belaidzio tinklo slaptazodj;

Nustatykite savo marsrutizatoriaus slaptazodj;

Saugumo informacija:

Pries pradedami dirbti su bet kuria ,MikroTik" jranga, Zinokite apie pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandinémis, ir susipazinkite su standartine avarijy
prevencijos praktika. Montuotojas turéty bati susipazines su tinklo struktlromis, terminais ir sgvokomis.

Naudokite tik gamintojo patvirtintus maitinimo Saltinius ir priedus, kuriuos galite rasti originalioje Sio gaminio pakuotéje.

Sig jranga turi montuoti apmokyti ir kvalifikuoti darbuotojai, kaip numatyta $iose montavimo instrukcijose. Montuotojas yra atsakingas uz tai, kad jranga bty
montuojama laikantis vietiniy ir nacionaliniy elektros taisykliy. Neméginkite iSardyti, taisyti ar modifikuoti jrenginio.

Sis produktas yra skirtas montuoti patalpose. Laikykite gaminj atokiau nuo vandens, ugnies, drégmés ir karstos aplinkos.

Mes negalime garantuoti, kad dél netinkamo prietaiso naudojimo nebus jokiy avarijy ar zalos. Naudokite §j gaminj atsargiai ir dirbkite savo rizika!

Sugedus jrenginiui, atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo. Greiciausias bldas tai padaryti yra atjungus maitinimo adapterj nuo maitinimo lizdo.

Radijo daZnio spinduliuotés poveikis: Si ,MikroTik* jranga atitinka FCC, IC ir Europos Sajungos radiacijos poveikio ribas, nustatytas nekontroliuojamai aplinkai. Sis
,MikroTik" prietaisas turéty bati jmontuotas ir valdomas ne arciau kaip 20 centimetry atstumu nuo jasy kiino, profesinio vartotojo ar placiosios visuomeneés.
Gamintojas: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Ryga, Latvija, LV1039.

LV - Latvie3u. Isa rokasgramata:

1 Sis ierices programmatiira ir jaatjiaunina uz RouterOS v6.46 vai jaunaku versiju, lai nodrosinatu atbilstibu vietéjas varas noteikumiem.
Gala lietotaju pienakums ir ievérot vietéjos valsts normativus, ieskaitot darbibu likumigos frekvences kanalos, jaudas izvadi, kabelu prasibas un
dinamiskas frekvences izvéles (DFS) prasibas. Visam MikroTik radio iericém jabdt profesionali uzstaditam.

ST "hAP ac?® LTE6" sérijas isa rokasgramata attiecas uz modeljiem: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD un R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEB6 kit).

S7ir bezvadu tikla ierice. Produkta modela nosaukumu varat atrast uz produkta iepakojuma (ID).

Lddzu, apmeklgjiet lietotaja rokasgramatas lapu https:/mt.Iv/um-lv, lai iegltu pilnigu un atjauninatu lietotdja rokasgramatu. Vai ari skenéjiet QR
kodu ar savu mobilo talruni.

Tehniskas specifikacijas, broSuras un vairak informacijas par produktiem vietné https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracijas rokasgramata programmatrai jasu valoda ar papildu informaciju atrodama vietné https://mt.Iv/help-lv

MikroTik ierices ir paredzétas profesionalai lietoSanai. Ja jums nav kvalifikacijas, I0dzu, meklgjiet konsultanta palidzibu https://mikrotik.com
/consultants

Siierice darbojas ar 24 V lidzstravas baro$anas adapteri, kas ir pieejams $is ierices originalaja iepakojuma.

Pirmie soli:
® levietojiet mikro SIM karti slot3;
® Péc SIM kartes ievietoSanas aizveriet SIM porta vaku. Neiznemiet karti, kamér ierice ir ieslégta;
® Pievienojiet ierici stravas avotam;
® Datora atveriet tikla savienojumus un meklgjiet MikroTik bezvadu tiklu - izveidojiet savienojumu ar to;
[ ]

Konfiguracija javeic, izmantojot bezvadu tiklu, izmantojot fimekla parliku vai mobilo lietotni. Alternativi varat izmantot WinBox konfiguracijas riku https://mt.lv
/winbox;

Atvért https://192.168.88.1 Web parlikprogramma, lai saktu konfiguréSanu, lietotaja vards: admin un péc nokluséjuma nav uzstadita parole;

Noklikskiniet uz pogas (Check for updates) un atjauniniet savu RouterOS programmatiru uz jaunako versiju, jabat ievietotai derigai SIM kartei;

Izvélieties savu valsti, lai piemérotu valsts reguléSanas iestatijumus;

lestatiet bezvadu tikla paroli;

lestatiet marsrutétaja paroli;

DroSibas informacija:

Pirms sakat stradat ar jebkuru MikroTik aprikojumu, iepazistieties ar briesmam, kas saistitas ar elektriskajam shémam, un iepazistieties ar standarta praksi
negadijumu novér§ana. Uzstaditajam jazina fikla struktdras, termini un koncepcijas.

Izmantojiet tikai razotaja apstiprinatu baroSanas avotu un piederumus, kas atrodami T produkta originalaja iepakojuma.

Saskana ar §im uzstadiSanas instrukcijam $o aprikojumu jauzstada apmacitam un kvalificétam personalam. Uzstaditaja pienakums ir parliecinaties, ka
aprikojuma uzstadiSana atbilst vietéjiem un nacionalajiem elektribas noteikumiem. Neméginiet ierici izjaukt, labot vai parveidot.

Sis produkts ir paredzéts uzstadisanai telpas. Sargajiet $o izstradajumu no Gidens, uguns, mitruma vai karstas vides.

Més nevaram garantét, ka ierices nepareizas lietoSanas dé| negadijumi vai bojajumi nenotiks. Lidzu, izmantojiet o produktu uzmanigi un rikojieties uz savu
risku!

lerices klimes gadijuma, IGdzu, atvienojiet to no stravas. Atrakais veids, ka to izdarit, ir, atvienojot stravas adapteri no kontaktligzdas.

Radio(rekvences starojuma iedarbiba: ST MikroTik iekarta atbilst FCC, IC un Eiropas Savienibas radiacijas iedarbibas ierobeZojumiem, kas noteikti nekontrolétai
videi. ST MikroTik ierice jauzstada un jadarbina ne tuvak par 20 centimetriem no kermena, profesionala lietotaja vai plasas sabiedribas.
Razotajs: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Latvija, LV1039.
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MT - Malti. Gwida Quick:

! Dan Il-apparat jehtieg li jigi aggornat ghal RouterOS v6.46 jew |-ahhar verzjoni biex tkun assigurata |-konformita mar-regolamenti tal-awtorita lokali.
Hija r-responsabbilta tal-utenti finali li jsegwu r-regolamenti lokali tal-pajjiz, inkluz I-operazzjoni fil-kanali tal-frekwenza legali, tal-hrug qawwa, htigiet ta
'kejbils, u Reklamar ta' Frekwenza Dinamika (DFS). L-apparati kollha tar-radju MikroTik ghandhom ikunu installat professjonalment.

Din is-serje "HAP ac® LTE6" tkopri mudelli: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG kit).

Dan huwa Apparat tan-Netwerk Wireless. Tista 'ssib l-isem tal-mudell tal-prodott fuq it-tikketta tal-kaz (ID). E E

J_ekk joghgbok zur il-pagna manwal tal-utent fug https://mt.lIv/um-mt ghall-manwal aggornat tal-utent. Jew skennja I-kodici QR bit-telefon ¢ellulari ,i‘.::.ﬁ.‘_

tieghek. Ny = .'H‘
o r

Specifikazzjonijiet teknici, fuljetti u aktar taghrif dwar il-prodotti fug https://mikrotik.com/products Ll 'l'- L]
Manwal ta 'konfigurazzjoni ghas-softwer fil-lingwa tieghek b'informazzjoni addizzjonali jista' jinstab fuq https://mt.Iv/help-mt E A
L-apparat MikroTik huwa ghal uzu professjonali. Jekk m'ghandekx kwalifiki jekk joghgbok fittex konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Dan |-Apparat jaccetta input ta '24V DC adapter power, li huwa pprovdut fl-imballagg originali ta’ dan I-apparat.

L-ewwel passi:

® Danhal il-mikro-SIM card fl-islott;

® Wara li ddahhal il-karta SIM ghalaq |-ghatu tal-port SIM. Tnehhix il-karta waqt li I-apparat ikun mixghul;

® Qabbad it-taghmir mas-sors tal-energija;

® |ftah konnessjonijiet ghan-netwerk fuq il-PC tieghek u tfittex netwerk bla fili MikroTik - wahhal mieghu;

® |l-konfigurazzjoni trid issir permezz tan-netwerk bla fili bl-uzu ta 'browser web jew app mobbli. Alternattivament, tista 'tuza ghodda ta' konfigurazzjoni WinBox htt
ps://mt.Iv/winbox;

® Miftuh https://192.168.88.1 fil-web browser tieghek biex tibda konfigurazzjoni, isem tal-utent: admin u m’'hemm |-ebda password b'default;

® Meta tuza applikazzjoni mobbli taghzel setup Quick u hija tiggwidak permezz tal-konfigurazzjoni kollha mehtiega f'sitt passi facli;

® Ikklikkja I-buttuna (Check for updates) u taggorna s-softwer RouterOS ghall-ahhar verzjoni, irid ikollha karta SIM valida mdahhla;

® Aghzel il-pajjiz tieghek, biex tapplika I-issettjar tar-regolamentazzjoni tal-paijjiz;

® Twaqgqaf il-password tan-netwerk bla fili tieghek;

® Twaqgqaf il-password tar-router tieghek;

Informazzjoni dwar is-Sikurezza:

® Qabel ma tahdem fuqg kwalunkwe taghmir MikroTik, kun konxju tal-perikli involuti fic-Cirkwiti elettri¢i u kun familjari mal-prattiki standard ghall-prevenzjoni ta
‘in¢identi. L-installatur ghandu jkun familjari mal-istrutturi, termini u kuncetti tan-netwerk.

® Uza biss il-provvista tal-energija u l-accessorji approvati mill-manifattur, u li tista 'tinstab fl-imballagg originali ta' dan il-prodott.

® Dan it-taghmir ghandu jkun installat minn persunal imharreg u kwalifikat, skont dawn I-istruzzjonijiet ta 'installazzjoni. L-installatur huwa responsabbli li jizgura li
I-Installazzjoni tat-taghmir hija konformi mal-kodicijiet elettrici lokali u nazzjonali. Tippruvax tizzarma, tissewwa jew timmodifika l-apparat.

® Dan il-prodott huwa mahsub biex jigi installat fuq gewwa. Zomm dan il-prodott 'il boghod minn ilma, nar, umdita jew ambjenti shan.

® Ma nistghux niggarantixxu li ma jsehh |-ebda inc¢ident jew hsara minhabba |-uzu mhux xieraq tal-apparat. Jekk joghgbok uza dan il-prodott b'attenzjoni u
thaddem ghar-riskju tieghek!

® Fil-kaz ta 'hsara fl-apparat, jekk joghgbok agla' mill-energija. L-iktar mod mghaggel biex taghmel dan huwa billi tiftah I-adapter tal-energija mill-izbokk tad-dawl.

Esponiment ghal Radjazzjoni ta 'Frekwenza tar-Radju: Dan it-taghmir MikroTik jikkonforma mal-limiti ta' esponiment ta 'FCC, IC u I-Unjoni Ewropea ghar-
radjazzjoni stabbiliti ghal ambjent mhux kontrollat. Dan I-apparat MikroTik ghandu jkun installat u jithaddem mhux eqreb minn 20 ¢entimetru minn gismek, |-utent
okkupazzjonali jew il-pubbliku generali.

Manifattur: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas Gve 214i Riga, il-Latvja, LV1039.

NL - Nederlands. Snelgids:

Dit apparaat moet worden gelipgraded naar RouterOS v6.46 of de nieuwste versie om te voldoen aan de voorschriften van de lokale autoriteiten.

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eindgebruiker om de lokale landelijke voorschriften, inclusief werking binnen wettelijjke frequentiekanalen, te
volgen vermogen, bekabelingseisen en Dynamic Frequency Selection (DFS) -vereisten. Alle MikroTik-radioapparatuur moet zijn professioneel
geinstalleerd.

Deze "hAP ac® LTE6" -serie Beknopte handleiding omvat modellen: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG-kit).

Dit is een draadloos netwerkapparaat. U kunt de naam van het productmodel vinden op het etiket van de behuizing (ID). E

Ga naar de gebruikerspagina op https://mt.lv/Jum-nl voor de volledige bijgewerkte gebruikershandleiding. Of scan de QR-code met uw mobiele rt ]
telefoon. ﬁE . .t.ﬂi
Technische specificaties, brochures en meer informatie over producten op https://mikrotik.com/products ="e oo r
Configuratiehandleiding voor software in uw taal met aanvullende informatie is te vinden op https://mt.lv/help-nl o
MikroTik-apparaten zijn voor professioneel gebruik. Als u geen kwalificaties hebt, zoek dan een consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Dit apparaat accepteert invoer van een 24V DC-voedingsadapter, die wordt geleverd in de originele verpakking van dit apparaat.

Eerste stappen:

® Plaats een micro-simkaart in de sleuf;

® Sluit na het plaatsen van de SIM-kaart het deksel van de SIM-poort. Verwijder de kaart niet terwijl het apparaat is ingeschakeld;

® Sluit het apparaat aan op de stroombron;

® Open netwerkverbindingen op uw pc en zoek naar MikroTik draadloos netwerk - maak er verbinding mee;

® De configuratie moet gebeuren via het draadloze netwerk met behulp van een webbrowser of mobiele app. Als alternatief kunt u een WinBox-configuratietool
gebruiken https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Open https://192.168.88.1 in uw webbrowser om de configuratie te starten, gebruikersnaam: admin en er is standaard geen wachtwoord;

® Wanneer u een mobiele applicatie gebruikt, kiest u Snelle installatie en het leidt u door alle noodzakelijke configuratie in zes eenvoudige stappen;

® Kilik op de knop (Check for updates) en update uw RouterOS-software naar de nieuwste versie, er moet een geldige simkaart zijn geplaatst;

[ ]

Kies uw land om de landreguleringsinstellingen toe te passen;
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® Stel uw draadloze netwerkwachtwoord in;
® Stel uw routerwachtwoord in;

Veiligheidsinformatie:

® Voordat u aan een MikroTik-apparaat gaat werken, moet u zich bewust zijn van de gevaren van elektrische circuits en bekend zijn met de standaardpraktijken
om ongevallen te voorkomen. Het installatieprogramma moet bekend zijn met netwerkstructuren, termen en concepten.

® Gebruik alleen de voeding en accessoires die zijn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant en die u kunt vinden in de originele verpakking van dit product.

® Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd door opgeleid en gekwalificeerd personeel, volgens deze installatie-instructies. De installateur is ervoor
verantwoordelijk dat de installatie van de apparatuur voldoet aan de lokale en nationale elektrische voorschriften. Probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te halen,
te repareren of aan te passen.

® Dit product is bedoeld om binnenshuis te worden geinstalleerd. Houd dit product uit de buurt van water, vuur, vochtigheid of hete omgevingen.

® We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken of schade zullen optreden als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik dit product met
zorg en werk op eigen risico!

® Koppel het apparaat los van de stroom als het defect is. De snelste manier om dit te doen is door de stroomadapter uit het stopcontact te halen.

Blootstelling aan radiofrequente straling: deze MikroTik-apparatuur voldoet aan de FCC-, IC- en EU-limieten voor blootstelling aan straling die zijn vastgelegd voor
een ongecontroleerde omgeving. Dit MikroTik-apparaat moet worden geinstalleerd en bediend op niet meer dan 20 centimeter van uw lichaam, beroepsgebruiker
of het grote publiek.

Fabrikant: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Letland, LV1039.

PL - Polskie. Szybka porada:

To urzgdzenie musi zostac zaktualizowane do wersji RouterOS v6.46 lub najnowszej wersji, aby zapewnic zgodnosc z przepisami wtadz lokalnych.

Uzytkownicy koricowi sq zobowigzani do przestrzegania lokalnych przepiséw krajowych, w tym dziatania w ramach legalnych kanatéw czestotliwosci
wymagania dotyczgce zasilania, okablowania i dynamicznego wyboru czestotliwosci (DFS). Wszystkie urzgdzenia radiowe MikroTik muszg byc¢
profesjonalnie zainstalowany.

Niniejsza skrdcona instrukcja ,hAP ac’® LTE6” obejmuje modele: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD i R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac?® LTEG kit).

To jest urzgdzenie sieci bezprzewodowej. Nazwe modelu produktu mozna znalez¢ na etykiecie skrzynki (ID). H E
Odwiedz strone instrukcji uzytkownika na https://mt.Iv/um-pl, aby uzyska¢ petng aktualng instrukcje obstugi. Lub zeskanuj kod QR za pomocg ._q:.; '-!.‘_
telefonu komérkowego. Iy t.ﬂi
Dane techniczne, broszury i wigcej informacji o produktach na stronie https://mikrotik.com/products L] ...-'- r
Podrecznik konfiguracji oprogramowania w Twoim jezyku z dodatkowymi informacjami mozna znalez¢ na stronie https://mt.lv/help-pl E i' - o

Urzadzenia MikroTik sa przeznaczone do uzytku profesjonalnego. Jesli nie masz kwalifikacji, poszukaj konsultanta https://mikrotik.com
/consultants

To urzadzenie akceptuje wejscie zasilacza 24 V DC, ktory jest dostarczany w oryginalnym opakowaniu tego urzadzenia.

Pierwsze kroki:

® W16z karte micro SIM do gniazda;

® Po wiozeniu karty SIM zamknij pokrywe portu SIM. Nie wyjmuj karty, gdy urzadzenie jest wigczone;

® Podtgcz urzadzenie do zrodta zasilania;

® Otworz potaczenia sieciowe na komputerze i wyszukaj sie¢ bezprzewodowa MikroTik - potacz sie z nig;

® Konfiguracji nalezy dokonac za posrednictwem sieci bezprzewodowej za pomocg przegladarki internetowej lub aplikacji mobilnej. Alternatywnie mozesz uzy¢
narzedzia konfiguracyjnego WinBox https://mt.Iv/winbox;

® otwarty https://192.168.88.1 w przegladarce internetowej, aby rozpocza¢ konfiguracje, nazwa uzytkownika: admin i domyslnie nie ma hasta;

® Podczas korzystania z aplikacji mobilnej wybierz opcje Szybka konfiguracja, ktéra przeprowadzi Cie przez catg niezbedng konfiguracje w szesciu tatwych
krokach;

® Kiliknij przycisk (Check for updates) i zaktualizuj oprogramowanie RouterOS do najnowszej wersji, musi by¢ wiozona wazna karta SIM;

® Wybierz swoj kraj, aby zastosowac ustawienia przepiséw krajowych;

® Ustaw hasto do sieci bezprzewodowej;

[ )

Ustaw hasto routera;
Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa:

® Przed rozpoczeciem pracy z jakimkolwiek sprzetem MikroTik nalezy pamietac¢ o zagrozeniach zwigzanych z obwodami elektrycznymi i zapoznac sie ze
standardowymi praktykami zapobiegania wypadkom. Instalator powinien zapoznac sie ze strukturami sieci, terminami i koncepcjami.

® Uzywaj wylgcznie zasilacza i akcesoriéw zatwierdzonych przez producenta, ktore znajdujg sie w oryginalnym opakowaniu tego produktu.

® To urzadzenie powinno by¢ zainstalowane przez przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcjg instalacji. Instalator jest
odpowiedzialny za upewnienie sie, ze instalacja urzadzenia jest zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi. Nie nalezy podejmowacé préb
demontazu, naprawy ani modyfikacji urzadzenia.

® Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do instalacji w pomieszczeniach. Trzymaj ten produkt z dala od wody, ognia, wilgoci lub goracych srodowisk.

® Nie mozemy zagwarantowac, ze nie dojdzie do wypadkdéw ani szkdd spowodowanych niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem urzadzenia. Prosze uzywac tego produktu
ostroznie i dziata¢ na wiasne ryzyko!

® W przypadku awarii urzadzenia odtacz je od zasilania. Najszybszym sposobem jest odtgczenie zasilacza od gniazdka elektrycznego.

Ekspozycja na promieniowanie o czestotliwo$ci radiowej: To urzadzenie MikroTik jest zgodne z limitami ekspozycji na promieniowanie FCC, IC i Unii Europejskiej
okreslonymi dla niekontrolowanego $rodowiska. To urzadzenie MikroTik powinno by¢ instalowane i obstugiwane nie blizej niz 20 centymetréow od ciata,
uzytkownika zawodowego lub ogétu spoteczenstwa.

Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, totwa, LV1039.

PT - Portugués. Guia rapido:
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Este dispositivo precisa ser atualizado para o RouterOS v6.46 ou a versdo mais recente para garantir a conformidade com os regulamentos das
autoridades locais.

E responsabilidade do usudrio final seguir as regulamentagées locais do pais, incluindo a operacdo dentro dos canais de frequéncia legal, saida
requisitos de alimentagdo, cabeamento e Selegcdo Dindmica de Frequéncia (DFS). Todos os dispositivos de radio MikroTik devem ser instalado
profissionalmente.

Este guia rapido da série "hAP ac® LTE6" abrange os modelos: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD e R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG kit).
Este é o dispositivo de rede sem fio. Vocé pode encontrar o nome do modelo do produto no rétulo da caixa (ID).

Visite a pagina do manual do usuério em https://mt.lv/Jum-pt para obter o manual do usuério completo e atualizado. Ou digitalize o cédigo QR
com seu telefone celular.

Especificagdes técnicas, brochuras e mais informagdes sobre produtos em https://mikrotik.com/products

O manual de configuragéo do software em seu idioma com informagées adicionais pode ser encontrado em https://mt.Iv/help-pt

Os dispositivos MikroTik sdo para uso profissional. Se vocé ndo possui qualificagdes, procure um consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Este dispositivo aceita a entrada do adaptador de energia de 24 Vcc, fornecido na embalagem original deste dispositivo.

Primeiros passos:

® |nsira o cartdo micro SIM no slot;

® Apds inserir o cartdo SIM, feche a tampa da porta SIM. Ndo remova o cartdo enquanto o dispositivo estiver ligado;

® Conecte o dispositivo a fonte de energia;

® Abra as conexdes de rede no seu PC e procure a rede sem fio MikroTik - conecte-se a ela;

® A configuragdo deve ser feita através da rede sem fio usando um navegador da Web ou aplicativo mével. Como alternativa, vocé pode usar uma ferramenta
de configuragéo do WinBox https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Aberto https://192.168.88.1 no navegador da web para iniciar a configuragdo, nome de usuario: admin e ndo ha senha por padrao;

Ao usar um aplicativo mével, escolha Configuracéo rapida e ele o guiara por toda a configuragao necessaria em seis etapas faceis;

Clique no botéo (Check for updates) e atualize o software RouterOS para a versao mais recente. E necessario ter um cartdo SIM valido inserido;
Escolha seu pais, para aplicar as configuragdes de regulamentagéo do pais;

Configure sua senha de rede sem fio;

Configure a senha do seu roteador;

Informacé&o de Seguranca:

® Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento MikroTik, esteja ciente dos riscos envolvidos nos circuitos elétricos e esteja familiarizado com as praticas
padrdo para prevengao de acidentes. O instalador deve estar familiarizado com estruturas, termos e conceitos de rede.

® Use apenas a fonte de alimentacéo e os acessorios aprovados pelo fabricante e que podem ser encontrados na embalagem original deste produto.

® Este equipamento deve ser instalado por pessoal treinado e qualificado, de acordo com estas instrugdes de instalagdo. O instalador é responsavel por
garantir que a instalagao do equipamento esteja em conformidade com os codigos elétricos locais e nacionais. Nao tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o
dispositivo.

® Este produto deve ser instalado em ambiente interno. Mantenha este produto longe de agua, fogo, umidade ou ambientes quentes.

® Na&o podemos garantir que nenhum acidente ou dano ocorra devido ao uso inadequado do dispositivo. Por favor, use este produto com cuidado e opere por
sua conta e risco!

® No caso de falha do dispositivo, desconecte-o da energia. A maneira mais rapida de fazer isso é desconectando o adaptador de energia da tomada.

Exposigdo a radiagéo de radiofrequéncia: Este equipamento MikroTik estd em conformidade com os limites de exposi¢éo a radiagéo da FCC, IC e Unido Europeia
estabelecidos para um ambiente ndo controlado. Este dispositivo MikroTik deve ser instalado e operado a menos de 20 centimetros de seu corpo, usuario
ocupacional ou publico em geral.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

RO - Roméana. Ghid rapid:

I Acest dispozitiv trebuie actualizat la RouterOS v6.46 sau cea mai recenta versiune pentru a asigura respectarea reglementarilor autoritaii locale.
Este responsabilitatea utilizatorilor finali sa urmeze reglementarile locale ale &rii, inclusiv operarea in cadrul canalelor de frecvena legale cerine de
alimentare, cabluri i cerine de selecie a frecvenei dinamice (DFS). Toate dispozitivele radio MikroTik trebuie sa fie instalat profesional.

Acest Ghid rapid seria ,hAP ac® LTE6” acopera modele: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG6 kit).

Acesta este dispozitivul de reea wireless. Putei gasi numele modelului produsului pe eticheta carcasei (ID). E F E
Va rugam sa vizitai pagina manualului utilizatorului de pe https://mt.lv/Jum-ro pentru manualul complet actualizat. Sau scaneaza codul QR cu o= e
telefonul tau mobil. . f' 'Ft.ﬂ
Specificaii tehnice, brouri i mai multe informaii despre produse la https://mikrotik.com/products iy r
Manualul de configurare pentru software-ul in limba dvs. cu informaii suplimentare poate fi gasit la https:/mt.Iv/help-ro E } a
Dispozitivele MikroTik sunt destinate utilizarii profesionale. Daca nu avei calificari, va rugdm sa cautai un consultant https://mikrotik.com

/consultants

Acest dispozitiv accepta introducerea adaptorului de curent continuu de 24V DC, care este prevazut in ambalajul original al acestui dispozitiv.

Primii pasi:

® Introducei cardul SIM SIM in slot;

® Dupa introducerea cartelei SIM, inchidei capacul portului SIM. Nu scoatei cardul in timp ce dispozitivul este pornit;

® Conectai dispozitivul la sursa de alimentare;

® Deschidei conexiunile de reea pe computer i cautai reeaua wireless MikroTik - conectai-va la ea;

® Configuraia trebuie facuta prin reeaua wireless folosind un browser web sau o aplicaie mobila. Alternativ, putei utiliza un instrument de configurare WinBox http
s://mt.lv/winbox;

® Deschis https://192.168.88.1 in browserul dvs. web pentru a incepe configurarea, numele de utilizator: admin i nu exista nicio parola in mod implicit;

® (Cand utilizai o aplicaie mobila alegei Configurare rapida i va va ghida prin toate configuraiile necesare in ase pai simpli;

® Facei clic pe butonul (Check for updates) i actualizai software-ul RouterOS la cea mai recenta versiune, trebuie sa aiba o cartela SIM valida introdusa;

[ )

Alegei-va ara, pentru a aplica setarile de reglementare a arii;
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® Configurai parola pentru reeaua wireless;
® Configurai parola routerului;

Informaii de sigurana:

® Tnainte de a lucra la orice echipament MikroTik, fii contieni de pericolele implicate de circuitele electrice i cunoatei practicile standard pentru prevenirea
accidentelor. Programul de instalare ar trebui sa fie familiarizat cu structurile, termenii i conceptele reelei.

® Folosii numai sursa de alimentare i accesoriile aprobate de producator i care pot fi gasite in ambalajul original al acestui produs.

® Acest echipament va fi instalat de personal instruit i calificat, conform acestor instruciuni de instalare. Instalatorul este responsabil sa se asigure ca Instalarea
echipamentului respecta codurile electrice locale i naionale. Nu incercai sa dezasamblai, reparai sau modificai dispozitivul.

® Acest produs este destinat sa fie instalat in interior. Pastrai acest produs departe de apa, foc, umiditate sau medii calde.

® Nu putem garanta ca nu se vor produce accidente sau daune din cauza utilizarii necorespunzatoare a dispozitivului. Va rugam sa utilizai acest produs cu grija
i sa operai pe riscul dvs.!

® in cazul unei defeciuni a dispozitivului, v& rugadm sa il deconectai de la alimentare. Cel mai rapid mod de a face acest lucru este prin a deconecta adaptorul de
alimentare de la priza electrica.

Expunerea la radiaii de frecvena radio: Acest echipament MikroTik respecta limitele de expunere la radiaii FCC, IC i Uniunea Europeana stabilite pentru un mediu
necontrolat. Acest dispozitiv MikroTik ar trebui instalat i funcionat la cel mult 20 centimetri de corpul dvs., de utilizatorul ocupaional sau de publicul larg.

Producator: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Letonia, LV1039.
SK - Slovensky. Struény navod:

I Toto zariadenie musi byt aktualizované na RouterOS v6.46 alebo na najnovsiu verziu, aby sa zabezpecilo dodrzZiavanie predpisov miestnych tradov.

Je na koncovych uZivateloch, aby dodrziavali miestne predpisy krajiny, vratane prevddzky v rémci legalnych frekvencnych kandlov a vystupov
poZiadavky na energiu, kabelaz a dynamicky vyber frekvencie (DFS). VSetky radiové zariadenia MikroTik musia byt’ profesionalne nainstalovany.

Tato prirucka ,hAP ac® LTE6" obsahuje modely: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD a R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG kit).

Toto je bezdrétové sietové zariadenie. Nazov modelu produktu néjdete na $titku pripadu (ID). E b E
Uplnt aktualizovanu pouzivatelsku prirugku najdete na stranke pouzivatelskej prirucky na adrese https:/mt.lv/Jum-sk. Alebo naskenujte QR kéd M s
pomocou mobilného telefénu. m- . - .
Technické Specifikacie, brozary a dalSie informacie o produktoch najdete na adrese https://mikrotik.com/products b ;r?ﬁj
Konfiguraénu priru¢ku pre softvér vo vasom jazyku s dal$imi informaciami najdete na https://mt.lv/help-sk E F r _l e
Zariadenia MikroTik su uréené pre profesionalne pouzitie. Ak nemate kvalifikaciu, obratte sa na konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Toto zariadenie prijima vstup 24V DC napdjacieho adaptéra, ktory je sticastou originalneho balenia tohto zariadenia.

Prvé kroky:

Vlozte micro SIM kartu do slotu;

Po vlozeni karty SIM zatvorte kryt portu SIM. Nevyberajte kartu, ked je zariadenie zapnuté;

Pripojte zariadenie k zdroju napajania;

Na poéitaéi otvorte sietové pripojenia a vyhladajte bezdrotov( siet MikroTik - pripojte sa k nej;

Konfiguracia sa musi vykonat prostrednictvom bezdrdtovej siete pomocou webového prehiadavaca alebo mobilnej aplikacie. Alternativne mdzete pouzit
konfiguraény nastroj WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

Otvorené https://192.168.88.1 vo webovom prehliadaéi spustite konfiguraciu, uzivateiské meno: admin a predvolene neexistuje Ziadne heslo;
Pri pouzivani mobilnej aplikacie zvoite Rychle nastavenie a v Siestich jednoduchych krokoch vas prevedie véetkymi potrebnymi konfiguraciami;
Kliknite na tlaidlo (Check for updates) a aktualizujte softvér RouterOS na najnovsiu verziu, musi mat' viozenu platnu kartu SIM;

Vyberte svoju krajinu, aby ste pouzili nastavenia regulacie krajiny;

Nastavte si heslo bezdrétovej siete;

Nastavte heslo smerovaca;

Bezpe&nostné informacie:

® Predtym, ako zadnete pracovat’ na akomkoivek zariadeni MikroTik, uvedomte si rizika spojené s elektrickymi obvodmi a zoznamte sa so $tandardnymi
postupmi prevencie nehdd. Instalator by mal byt oboznameny so sietovymi Struktdrami, pojmami a konceptmi.

® Pouzivajte iba napajaci zdroj a prislusenstvo schvalené vyrobcom, ktoré najdete v povodnom obale tohto produktu.

® Toto zariadenie musi intalovat $koleny a kvalifikovany personal podia tychto pokynov na instalaciu. Inétalatér je zodpovedny za zabezpedenie toho, aby
inStalacia zariadenia bola v stlade s miestnymi a narodnymi elektrickymi predpismi. NepokuSajte sa zariadenie rozoberat', opravovat’ alebo upravovat'

® Tento produkt je uréeny na instalaciu vo vnutri. Chrarite tento vyrobok pred vodou, ohfiom, vihkostou alebo horucim prostredim.

® Nemozeme zarucit, ze v dosledku nespravneho pouzitia zariadenia neddjde k ziadnym nehodam alebo $kodam. Tento vyrobok pouzivajte opatrne a pracujte

na svoje vlastné riziko!
® V pripade poruchy zariadenia ho prosim odpojte od napéjania. Najrychlej$im spdosobom je odpojenie sietového adaptéra zo sietovej zasuvky.

Vystavenie vysokofrekven&nému Ziareniu: Toto zariadenie MikroTik spifia limity vystavenia Ziareniu FCC, IC a Eurdpskej Unie stanovené pre nekontrolované
prostredie. Toto zariadenie MikroTik by malo byt nainétalované a prevadzkované nie dalej ako 20 centimetrov od vasho tela, profesionalneho pouzivatela alebo
Sirokej verejnosti.

Vyrobca: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.

SL - Slovens$éina. Hitri vodnik:

' To napravo je treba nadgraditi na RouterOS v6.46 ali najnovejso razlicico, da se zagotovi skladnost z lokalnimi predpisi.
Koncni uporabniki so odgovorni za sledenje lokalnim predpisom, vkljucno z delovanjem v legalnih frekvencnih kanalih, za doseganje rezultatov
napajanje, zahteve za kabliranje in zahteve za dinamicno izbiro frekvence (DFS). Vse radijske naprave MikroTik morajo biti strokovno namescen.

Ta hitri vodnik serije "hAP ac® LTE6" zajema modele: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac?® LTEG kit).
To je brezZi¢na omreZna naprava. Ime modela izdelka najdete na nalepki (ID).
Za popoln posodobitev uporabniSkega prirocnika obiscite stran z navodili na strani https://mt.lv/um-sl. Ali pa skenirajte QR kodo s svojim mobilnim telefonom.
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Tehni¢ne specifikacije, broSure in ve€ informacij o izdelkih na https://mikrotik.com/products

Navodila za konfiguracijo programske opreme v vaSem jeziku z dodatnimi informacijami najdete na naslovu https:/mt.lv/help-sl
Naprave MikroTik so namenjene profesionalni uporabi. Ce nimate kvalifikacij, poi&ite svetovalca https:/mikrotik.com/consultants
Ta naprava sprejme vhod 24V napajalnika, ki je na voljo v originalni embalaZi te naprave.

Prvi koraki:

V rezo vstavite mikro SIM kartico;

Ko vstavite kartico SIM, zaprite pokrov vrat SIM. Ne odstranjujte kartice, ko je naprava vklopljena;

Napravo prikljucite na vir napajanja;

Odprite omrezne povezave v ra¢unalniku in pois¢ite brezzi€éno omrezje MikroTik - povezite se z njim;

Konfiguracijo je treba izvesti prek brezzi€énega omreZja s spletnim brskalnikom ali mobilno aplikacijo. Lahko pa uporabite orodje za konfiguracijo WinBox https:/
/mt.Iv/winbox;

Odprto https://192.168.88.1 v vasem spletnem brskalniku za zacetek konfiguracije, uporabnisSko ime: admin in privzeto ni gesla;

Pri uporabi mobilne aplikacije izberite Hitro nastavitev in v Sestih preprostih korakih vas bo vodil skozi vso potrebno konfiguracijo;

Kliknite gumb (Check for updates) in posodobite programsko opremo RouterOS na najnovejSo razlicico, vstaviti mora veljavno kartico SIM;
Izberite drzavo in uporabite nastavitve ureditve drzave;

Nastavite geslo za brezziéno omrezje;

Nastavite geslo za usmerjevalnik;

Vamostne informacije:

Pred delom na kateri koli opremi MikroTik bodite pozorni na nevarnosti, povezane z elektri€nim vezjem, in se seznanite s standardnimi praksami za
preprecevanje nesre¢. Namestitveni program mora biti seznanjen z omreznimi strukturami, izrazi in koncepti.

Uporabljajte samo napajalnik in dodatke, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec in ki jih najdete v originalni embalazi tega izdelka.

To opremo mora vgraditi usposobljeno in usposobljeno osebje v skladu s temi navodili za namestitev. Monter je odgovoren za to, da je namestitev opreme
skladna z lokalnimi in drzavnimi elektri¢nimi kodeksi. Naprave ne poskus$ajte razstaviti, popraviti ali spremeniti.

Ta izdelek je namenjen namestitvi v zaprtih prostorih. I1zdelek hranite lo¢eno od vode, ognja, vlage ali vro¢ega okolja.

Ne moremo zagotoviti, da se zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave ne bo zgodilo nobena nesreca ali Skoda. Uporabljajte ta izdelek previdno in delujte na lastno
odgovornost!

V primeru okvare naprave jo izklopite iz napajanja. Najhitreje to storite tako, da napajalnik odklopite iz vti¢nice.

Izpostavijenost radiofrekvenénim sevanjem: Ta oprema MikroTik ustreza mejam izpostavljenosti sevanju FCC, IC in Evropske unije, dolo¢enim za nenadzorovano
okolje. To napravo MikroTik je treba namestiti in uporabljati najve¢ 20 centimetrov od vasega telesa, poklicnega uporabnika ali sploSne javnosti.
Proizvajalec: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

SV - Svenska. Snabb guide:

Den hédr enheten maste uppgraderas till RouterOS v6.46 eller den senaste versionen for att sékerstélla Gverensstimmelse med lokala
myndighetsbestdmmelser.

Det &r slutanvéndarnas ansvar att félja lokala landsregler, inklusive drift inom lagliga frekvenskanaler, output kraft, kablingskrav och DFS-krav (Dynamic
Frequency Selection). Alla MikroTik-radioenheter maste vara professionellt installerat.

Denna "hAP ac® LTE6" -serie snabbguide técker modeller: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG6-kit).

Det hér &r tradldst nétverksenhet. Du hittar produktmodellnamnet pa etiketten (ID).

Besok anvandarmanualsidan pa https://mt.lv/um-sv for en fullstdndig uppdaterad anvédndarmanual. Eller skanna QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.
Tekniska specifikationer, broschyrer och mer information om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurationshandbok for programvara pa ditt sprak med ytterligare information kan hittas pa https://mt.Iv/help-sv

MikroTik-enheter ar for professionellt bruk. Om du inte har behdrighet, s6k en konsult https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Denna enhet accepterar ingang fran 24V DC-natadapter, som finns i originalférpackningen pa denna enhet.
Forsta stegen:

® Satt i mikro-SIM-kortet i facket;

® Nar du har satt i SIM-kortet stanger du SIM-portens lock. Ta inte bort kortet medan enheten &r paslagen;

® Anslut enheten till stromkallan;

® (Oppna natverksanslutningar pa din dator och sok efter MikroTik tradlésa natverk - anslut till det;

® Konfigurationen maste goras via det tradlosa natverket med hjélp av en webblasare eller mobilapp. Alternativt kan du anvanda ett WinBox-
konfigurationsverktyg https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Oppen https://192.168.88.1 i din webblasare for att starta konfiguration, anvéandarnamn: admin och det finns inget I6senord som standard;

® Nar du anvander en mobilapplikation valjer du Snabbinstallation och den kommer att leda dig genom all nédvandig konfiguration i sex enkla steg;

® Klicka pa knappen (Check for updates) och uppdatera din RouterOS-programvara till den senaste versionen. Du maste ha ett giltigt SIM-kort.

® Valj ditt land for att tillampa landets regleringsinstéllningar;

® Stall in ditt I16senord for tradlost natverk;

® Stall in ditt routerlésenord;

Sakerhetsinformation:

® |nnan du arbetar med nagon MikroTik-utrustning ska du vara medveten om farorna med elektriska kretsar och kanna till vanliga metoder for att forebygga
olyckor. Installatéren bor kénna till natverksstrukturer, termer och koncept.

® Anvand endast den stromforsorjning och tillbehér som godkants av tillverkaren och som finns i originalférpackningen for denna produkt.

® Denna utrustning ska installeras av utbildad och kvalificerad personal enligt dessa installationsinstruktioner. Installatéren ansvarar for att installationen av
utrustningen dverensstdmmer med lokala och nationella elektriska koder. Forsok inte ta isar, reparera eller modifiera enheten.

® Denna produkt ar avsedd att installeras inomhus. Hall produkten borta fran vatten, eld, luftfuktighet eller heta miljoer.

® Vikan inte garantera att inga olyckor eller skador kommer att intréffa pa grund av felaktig anvandning av enheten. Anvand denna produkt med férsiktighet och
anvand den pa egen risk!

[ ]

Vid fel pa enheten, koppla bort den fran strdmmen. Det snabbaste sattet ar att koppla ur natadaptern fran eluttaget.
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Exponering for radiofrekvensstralning: Denna MikroTik-utrustning 6verensstammer med FCC, IC och Europeiska unionens stralningsexponeringsgranser som
anges for en okontrollerad milj6. Denna MikroTik-enhet ska installeras och anvandas hdgst 20 centimeter fran din kropp, yrkesanvandare eller allmanheten.

Tillverkare: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Riga, Lettland, LV1039.
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® % ( Check for updates ) &4l , REFRouterOSEMHEFMBIZFIRAE , BTBBABRHSIMF ;
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RU - Pycckuii. Kpatkoe nocobue. EBpa3suiickuii 3kOHOMUYECKUiA Coo3 MHpopMaLms:

3710 ycTporicTBO AOMKHO bbiTb 06HOBNEHO A0 RouterOS v6.46 wnn go nocneaHeri Bepcum, 4Tobbl 0b6ecrneynTs CooTBETCTBUE TPEOOBAHUSIM MECTHbIX
opraHoB BnacTu.

KoHeyHble rnonb3oBaTtesin HecyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTL 3a COBMAEeHNe MEeCTHbIX HOPMaTUBOB, B TOM Yucre 3a paboTty B npeaesnax AornyCTUMbIX YaCTOTHBIX
KaHanos, BbiBO4 TpeboBaHUA K NUTaHuIo, kabensm u auHamudeckomMy Bbibopy vactoTel (DFS). Bce pagmoyctpovictea MikroTik [osmKHbEI ObiTh
rpogeccnoHarnbHo yCTaHOBIIEHbI.

Kpartkoe pykosoactso no cepumn "hAP ac® LTE6" oxBaTseiBaeT mogerm: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD un R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG kit).

3710 becnpoBogHoe ceTeBoe yCTPOVCTBO. Bbl MOXeTe HaliTu Ha3BaHne Modenv NpoayKTa Ha siprsike kevica (ID). E
Moxanyncrta, nocetute cTpaHULy PYKOBOACTBA nonb3oBatens Ha https:/mt.iv/um-ru, 4TOoObl 03HAKOMUTBLCA C MOMHBLIM aKTyarnbHbIM _.Iﬁ_. e,
PYKOBOACTBOM nonb3oBaTens. Vnu otckaHupyinte QR-koj ¢ NOMOLLbIO MOBUIIbHOTO TenedoHa. H_'-. 1} :,.
TexHU4eckne xapakTepucTuky, GpoLLtopbl 1 AoNonHUTENLHAA MHopMaLumMs o npoaykTax Ha https://mikrotik.com/products - ?ﬁj
PykoBOACTBO MO HacTpoOWKe NPOrpamMMHOro obecrnevyeHus Ha Ballem 53blke C AONOMHUTENbHOM WHgOPMaUMe MOXHO HaWTW No agpecy E h- iy 1 52
https://mt.Iv/help-ru

YctpoiictBa MikroTik npegHasHauyeHbl Ans npodeccuoHanbHOro ucnonb3oBaHus. Ecnu y Bac HeT kBanudukaumm, noxanymncra, o6patutecb K KOHCynbTaHTy
https://mikrotik.com/consultants

[laHHOe ycTponcTBO AonycKkaeT BBOA agantepa NUTaHnsa 24 B nOCTOSAHHOMO TOKa, KOTOPbIV BXOAUT B OPUrMHanNbHYO yNakoBKy AaHHOIO YCTPOWCTBA.

MepBble Wwaru:

BcTaBbTe Mukpo SIM-kapTy B crioT;

Mocne ycraHoBku SIM-kapTbl 3akponTe KpbilwKy nopta SIM-kapTel. He nssnekawTe kapTy, Koraa yCTPOMCTBO BKIHOYEHO;

MoakntounTe yCTPOWCTBO K UCTOYHUKY MUTAHUS;

OTKpoViTe ceTeBble NOAKIIOYEHNS Ha BalLeM KOMMNbloTepe U HarauTe 6ecnpoBoaHyto ceTb MikroTik - nogknounTech K Hew;

HacTpoiika gomkHa BbINOMHATLCA Yepe3 6eCnpoBOAHY0 CETh C MOMOLLbIO BEG-Opay3epa nnv MobunbHoOro npunoxeHusi. Kpome Toro, Bbl MOXeTe

ncnonb3oBaTb MHCTPYMEHT HacTporikn WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

Ortkporite https://192.168.88.1 B Balem Be6-6pay3epe ANns 3anycka HAaCTPOWKU BBeAMUTE UMS MONb3oBaTens: admin u HeT Napons No YMOMYaHuio;

® HaxmuTe kHorky (Check for updates) n o6HoBuTe nporpammHoe obecneyeHne RouterOS go nocnenHei Bepcuu; fofkHa ObiTb yCTaHOBMEHa AeiicTByoLLas
SIM-kapTa;

® BbiGepuTe CBO CTpaHy, YTOObI IPUMEHUTL HACTPOWKM PerynmpoBaHus CTpaHbl;
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® YcTaHoBUTE Naponb Ballel 6ecnpoBOaHO CETH;
® YcTaHOBWTE Naponb BaLLEro poyTepa;

MHopmaums no texHuke 6e3onacHOCTU:
® [lepen HauanoMm paGoTbl Ha nto6om o6opynoBaHuM MikroTik 03HaKOMbTECh C ONMACHOCTAMU, CBSI3aHHLIMU C 3NEKTPUYECKUMI LIENSIMM, U 03HAKOMbTECH CO

CTaHAapTHLIMU MeToAamu NPeAoTBPALLIEHNS HECHACTHBIX CryYaeB. YCTaHOBLUMK AOSHKEH ObiTb 3HAKOM C CETEBbIMU CTPYKTYpaMu, TEPMUHAMU 1

KOHLeNUUsiMu.

Mcnonb3ayinTe TONbKO Te UCTOYHWUKM MUTaHUA U akceccyapsbl, KOTopble YTBEPXAEHb! MPON3BOAUTENEM U HAXOAATCS B OPUrMHANbLHON YNaKoBKe 3TOr0 NPOAyKTa.

3710 060pYAOBaHME AOMKHO ObITh YCTAHOBNEHO 0BYYEHHBIM U KBanMULMPOBaHHLIM NEPCOHANOM COrMacHO 3TUM MHCTPYKLMSIM MO YCTaHOBKe. YCTaHOBLUMK

HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTOObI yCTaHOBKa 060pYA0BaHNA COOTBETCTBOBANA MECTHLIM W HALMOHANbHBLIM 3M1EKTPOTEXHUYECKMM HOPMaM 1 npasunam. He

nbiTaiTeck pa3bupartb, PEMOHTUPOBATL UM MOANMLMPOBAaTL YCTPOKCTBO.

OTOT NPOAYKT NpefAHa3HaYveH Ans yCTaHOBKW B NOMeLLeHVN. [lepxuTe 3TOT NPOAYKT BAaNV OT BOAbI, OTHA, BNarn Unv ropsyei cpeasbl.

Mbl He MOXeM rapaHTUpoBaTh, YTO B pe3ynbTaTe HenpaBUIbHOrO UCMOMNb30BaHUS YCTPOMCTBA HE MPOM3OMAET HECHACTHBIX ClyyYaeB unu nospexaeHuin. Moxa

nyWvcTa, MCNonb3ynTe 3TOT NPOAYKT C OCTOPOXHOCTLIO U AEWCTBYWTE HA CBOW CTpax U puck!

® B cnyyae c60s yCTPOICTBa OTKIIOUMTE €ro oT NuTaHusi. Camblil GbICTPbI cNoco6 caenaTh 3TO - OTCOeAMHUTL aJanTep NUTaHUsi OT SNEKTPUYECKONA PO3ETKU.

BospeiicTBue pagno4acToTHOro many4yeHus. 3to yctpoicteo MikroTik 4OMKHO BbITb YCTAHOBMEHO M 3KCMyaTUpoBaThCa He Bnmxe 20 cCaHTUMETPOB OT Ballero

Tena, NpodeccnoHanbHOro Nonb3oBaTens UM LUMPOKON NyBnuku.

MpoussoguTens: Mikrotikls SIA, Bpusnbac ratee 214i Pura, Ilateusi, LV1039.

YacToTHbIn AnanasoH:2400-2483.5 My, 5150-5350 MIy, 5850-6100 MIy. [ocTynHble 4acTOTHble KaHanbl MOryT pasnuyaTbCs B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT MoAenu
npoaykTa u ceptucukaLmn.

NHdopmaumsi o gaTe U3rOTOBIIEHUs! YCTPOMCTBA yka3aHa B KOHLiE CEpPUIMHOro HOMepa Ha ero Hakrelike yepes Apobb. MNepBas uucpa o3HavaeT HoMep roaa
(nocnegHsas undpa roga), Ase

nocneaytoLe 03HavaT HOMep Hedenu.

Bo usbexaHue 3arpsisHeHUst oKkpyxatolei cpefbl HeOGXOAMMO OTAENUTb YCTPOMCTBO OT GbITOBBIX OTXOLOB U YTUNU3MpOBaTb ero GesonacHbIM
crnocobom, HampuMep B cneuuanbHO OTBeAEHHbIX MecTax. O3HakoMbTeChb C NpoueaypaMu Hagnexailel TpaHCMopTUPOBKM 06opyaoBaHUst K
cneumarnbHbIM MecTaM yTUnu3aumy B Ballem pervoHe.

Marotosutens: SIA Mikrotikls, Aizkraukles iela 23, Riga, LV-1006, IlatBusi, support@mikrotik.com. Caenaxo B Kutae, JlatBun nnu Jlutee
NHdpopmauumsa 06 nmnoptepax npoaykumn MikroTik B Poccuiickyto ®enepauumtio: https://mikrotik.com/buy/europe/russia

MpoaykTel MikroTik, KoTopble noctaBnAlTCS B EBpa3uniickuii TaMOXXEHHBbI COK3, OLEHNBAKOTCA C Y4ETOM COOTBETCTBYIOLMX TpeBoBaHUIA U NOMEYeHbl 3HAKOM
EAC, kak nokasaHo HUXe:

UA - YkpaiHcbka. KOopoTkuiA NOCiGHUK:

Lleit npucTpint noTpi6Ho oHoBMTK Ao RouterOS v6.46 abo ocTaHHbOI Bepcii, Wob 3abe3neunTy BiANOBIAHICTE MiCLLEBUM HOpMaMm Briaau !

KiHueBi kopucTyBadi HecyTb Bi4NOBIAANbHICTb 3a AOTPMMAaHHA MiCLEBMX MpaBusl, BKIOYaYM (OYHKLIOHYBaHHSI B MeXax 3aKOHHUX YaCTOTHUX KaHanis,
BUXiAHY MOTYXHICTb, BUMOrM A0 kabeniB Ta BUMoru woao Bubopy avHamivHoi yactotn (DFS). Yci papionpuctpoi MikroTik noBuHHI 6yTn npodpeciiiHo
BCTAHOBIEHI.

Levi kopoTkuii nocibHuk cepii "hAP ac® LTE6" oxonmoe mogeni: RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD & R11e-LTE6 (hAP ac® LTEG kit).
Lle npucTpivi 6e3gpoToBoi mepexi. Bu MoxeTe 3HauiTn Ha3By MoZeri npoAyKTy Ha etukeTtyi koprycy (ID).

Byab nacka, BigBigavite CTOpiHKy NocibHuka kopucTyBada Ha https://mt.lv/um-uk ans noBHoi oHoOBREHOI NOCiIOHMKa kopucTyBada. ABo ckaHywTe
QR-kop 3a gonomMoroto MobinbHOro TenedoHy.

TexHiuHi xapakTepucTukmn, 6poLlypu Ta gogaTkosa iHopmauis npo npoaykuito Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

MociBHMK 3 HanmawTyBaHHA NporpamHoro 3abesneyeHHs Ha Ballii MOBi 3 4OAATKOBOK iHpopmaLjieto MoXHa 3HalTK 3a nocunaHHsam https://mt.lv
/help-ua

MpucTpoi MikroTik npusHayeri Ana npodecinHOro BUKOpUCTaHHA. AKLLO y Bac Hemae ksanidikalii, 3BepHiTbCca A0 koHcynbTaHTa https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Lleri npucTpin npuiimae Bxia 24B agantepa XWBNEHHSA MNOCTIWHOrO CTPYMY, KU HaAaeTbCA B OpUriHanbHil ynakoBLji LibOro NpucTpoto.

Mepuui Kpoku:

BctaBTte mikpo-SIM-kapTy B cnoT;

Micnsa BctaBneHHs SIM-kapTku 3akpuiite kpuLKy nopty SIM-kapTu. He Buiimaiite kapTy, KON NPUCTPIA YBIMKHEHO;

MigkntoviTe NPUCTPIN A0 oXepena XUBNEHHS;

Bigkpuiite mepexesi 3'eaHaHHsA Ha cBoemy K Ta 3HangiTe 6e3apoToBy mepexy MikroTik - nigkntodiTecst 4o He;

KoHdbirypauito noTpibHO BUKOHaTV Yepes3 6e30poToBy Mepexy 3a fonomorot Be6-6paysepa abo mobinbHoro gogatka. Kpim Toro, Bu moxete
BMKOPUCTOBYBATW IHCTPYMeHT HanawTtysaHHs WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

BiguMHeHo https://192.168.88.1 y Be6-O6paysepi Ansa 3anycky koHdirypaldii, im's kopuctysaya: admin i Hemae napons 3a 3aMoBYYBaHHSAM;

Mig Yac BMkopucTaHHA MOGinbHOro fgoaatka BubepiThb LUBnake HanawTyBaHHs, | BOHO NpoBeae BClo HeoOXiAHY KOHIrypaLlito B LLICTb MPOCTUX KPOKIB;
HaTucHitb kHonky (Check for updates) i oHOBITb nporpamHe 3abe3neveHHst RouterOS go octaHHbOI Bepcii, Mae 6yTn BcTaBneHa givicHa SIM-kapTa;
BunbepiTb cBOIO KpaiHy Ta 3acTOCyWTe HanalTyBaHHSA PerynioBaHHs KpaiHu;

HanawTtyBaHHs naponsi 6e34p0oToBOI Mepexi;

HanawuTyBaHHS napons MapLupyT1saTopa;

IHdbopmalis npo Geaneky:
® [epw Hix NpavoBaTh Hag Byab-AkMm o6nagHaHHsaM MikroTik, nam’aTaiTe npo HeGeaneku, NOB'A3aHi 3 eNEKTPUYHOI CXEMOLD, Ta 03HarioMTecs 3i

CTaHgapTHUMK MeTodamu 3anobiraHHst aBapiii. IHCTanATop NOBUHEH ByT 3HANOMMUIA 3 MEPEXEBMMUN CTPYKTYpPaMu, TEPMiHAMM Ta NOHATTAMM.

BukopurcToByiiTe TifNlbKv [HKepPeno XWBIIEHHS Ta akcecyapw, 3aTBepkeHi BUPOOHMUKOM, i siki MOXHA 3HANTU B OpUriHanbHill ynakoBLji Liboro Bupoby.

Lle obnagHaHHA NOBUHHO BCTaHOBMOBATUCA kBanichikoBaHUM Ta kBanidikoBaHWM NepcoHanom BiAnoBigHO A0 LUMX IHCTPYKLIA 3 MOHTaxy. IHCTanaTop Hece

BignoBiganbHicTb 3a Te, Wob YcTaHoBka obnagHaHHa Bignosigana MicLIeBUM Ta HaLioHalNbHUM eNeKTPMYHUM kogaMm. He Hamaravitecst posbuparty,

PEMOHTYBATU Y¥ 3MIHIOBATWN NPUCTPINA.

Llelt BUpi6 npuaHayeHwWii Anst BCTAHOBINEHHS B NpuMilLeHHi. TpumariTe Lieil NpoayKT noAani Bid BOAW, BOTHIO, BONOrocTi abo xapkoro cepegosuLLia.

Mu He MOXeMo rapaHTyBaTH, Lo Yepes HenpaBuibHE BUKOPUCTaHHSA NPUCTPOIO He TPannsTLCA aBapii Ta NoLwKoaAXeHHs. byab nacka, BUKOPUCTOBYITE Liei

npoayKT 06epexHO Ta npaLoiTe Ha CBill cTpax i puank!

Y pasi BiaMOBM NpUCTpPOIO, BiAKIOUITb KOO Bif XMBReHHsA. Hanwsuawmii cnocié 3pobutu Le - Bia'eAHaBLUM aganTep XWUBMEHHS Bif PO3ETKU.
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Bnnue papioyactoTHOro BUMpoMiHIOBaHHA: Lle obnagraHHs MikroTik Bignosigae Hopmam pagiauiiHoro onpomiHeHHs FCC, IC ta €sponelicbkoro Cotoasy,
BCTaHOBIIEHUM [N HEKOHTPONIboBaHOro cepefosuiia. Liei npuctpii MikroTik cnig BctaHoBnoBaTy Ta ekcrnnyaTyBaTh He Gnmxye 20 caHTUMeETpIB Bif BaLLOro
Tina, npochecioHana 4un WMpoKoro 3arary.

Bupo6Huk: Mikrotikls SIA, Brivibas gatve 214i Pura, laTtsis, LV1039.

Po6oua yactota (MakcumanbHa BUXigHa NOTYXHICTb): 2400-2483.5 MI'y (20 gbm), 5150-5250 MI'y (23 gbwm), 5250-5350 My (20 gbm), 5470-5725 MI'y (27 obwm).

CnpaxHim Mikrotikls SIA 3asBnse, Lo MapLupyTM3aTop BiAnoBiAae OCHOBHMM BUMOram Ta iHLWWM BiANOBIAHUM nonoxeHHsM avpektuem 2014/53/EC, a
TaKoX CYTTEBMM BUMOraM TexHiYHOro pernameHTy pagioobnagHaHHs, 3aTBepaeHoro noctaHoBot KabiHeTy MiHicTpiB YkpaiHu Big 24 TpaBHs 2017
poky Ne 355.

[ns ekcnnyaTauii B YkpaiHi HeobxigHO oTpumaTu [03BiN Ha ekcnnyaTauilo y nopsiaky, 3aTBepmxeHomy piweHHam HKP3I Big 01.11.2012 Ne 559,
3apeecTpoBaHoMy B MiHicTepcTsi tocTuuii Ykpainn 03.01.2013 3a Ne 57/22589.

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

Model FCCID Contains FCC ID

RBD53GR-5HacD2HnD-US&R11e-LTEG TV7RBD53-5ACD2ND  TV7R11ELTEG

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

® Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this
equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This unit was tested with shielded cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded cables must be used with the unit to ensure compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada

Model IC Contains IC

RBD53GR-5HacD2HND-US&R11e-LTE6 = 7442A-D53AC 7442A-R11ELTEG

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science, and Economic Development Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; 2)
L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe [B] est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 (B)

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande de 5 150 a 5 250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une utilisation a l'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage
préjudiciable aux systéemes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux

CE Declaration of Conformity

BG C Hactosawoto Mikrofikls SIA geknapupa, 4e T03n TMn pagunocwopbxeHne RouterBOARD e B cboTBeTcTBME ¢ [upektna 2014/53/EC. LsanocTtHuat
TekcT Ha EC peknapauusta 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXE [a Ce Hamepun Ha cneaHusa nHtepHeT agpec: https://mikrotik.com/products

CS Timto Mikrotikls SIA prohlasuje, Ze typ radiového zafizeni RouterBOARD je v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodé je k
dispozici na této internetové adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products

DA Hermed erkleerer Mikrotikls SIA, at radioudstyrstypen RouterBOARD er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-
overensstemmelseserklaeringens fulde tekst kan findes pa fglgende internetadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products

DE Hiermit erklart Mikrotikls SIA, dass der Funkanlagentyp RouterBOARD der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar: https://mikrotik.com/products

EL Me tnv mapouoa o/n Mikrotikls SIA, dnAwvel 611 0 padioeotrAiopog RouterBOARD tAnpoi tnv odnyia 2014/53/EE. To TARpeg Keipevo Tng dRAwanNg
auppopewang EE diatiBetal atnv akoAouBn iaTogeAida aTo diadikTuo: https://mikrotik.com/products
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Hereby, Mikrofikls SIA declares that the radio equipment type RouterBOARD is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://mikrotik.com/products

Por la presente, Mikrotikls SIA declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico RouterBOARD es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de
la declaracion UE de conformidad esta disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente: https://mikrotik.com/products

Kaesolevaga deklareerib Mikrotikls SIA, et kdesolev raadioseadme tilip RouterBOARD vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nduetele. ELi
vastavusdeklaratsiooni taielik tekst on kattesaadav jargmisel internetiaadressil: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA vakuuttaa, etté radiolaitetyyppi RouterBOARD on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen taysimittainen
teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: https://mikrotik.com/products

Le soussigné, Mikrotikls SIA, déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type RouterBOARD est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet
de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa RouterBOARD u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti
dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA igazolja, hogy a RouterBOARD tipusu radidberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfelel8ségi nyilatkozat teljes
szOvege elérhetd a kovetkez6 internetes cimen: https://mikrotik.com/products

Il fabbricante, Mikrofikls SIA, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio RouterBOARD €& conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della
dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hér med lysir Mikrotikls SIA pvi yfir ad RouterBOARD er i samraemi vid grunnkrofur og adrar kréfur, sem gerdar eru i tilskipun 2014/53/EU.
Fullur texti ESB samraemisyfirlysingar er ad finna a eftirfarandi veffangi: https://mikrotik.com/products

AS, Mikrofikls SIA, patvirtinu, kad radijo jrenginiy tipas RouterBOARD atitinka Direktyvg 2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas
Siuo interneto adresu: https://mikrotik.com/products

Ar So Mikrotikls SIA deklare, ka radioiekarta RouterBOARD atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada
interneta vietné: https://mikrotik.com/products

B'dan, Mikrotikls SIA, niddikjara li dan it-tip ta' taghmir tar-radju RouterBOARD huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. It-test kollu tad-dikjarazzjoni ta'
konformita tal-UE huwa disponibbli fdan I-indirizz tal-Internet li gej: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hierbij verklaar ik, Mikrotikls SIA, dat het type radioapparatuur RouterBOARD conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-
conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA erkleerer herved at utstyret RouterBOARD er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og @vrige relevante krav i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den
fulle teksten til EU-samsvarserkleeringen er tilgjengelig pa fglgende internettadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze typ urzgdzenia radiowego RouterBOARD jest zgodny z dyrektywg 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci
UE jest dostepny pod nastepujgcym adresem internetowym: https://mikrotik.com/products

O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Mikrotikls SIA declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de radio RouterBOARD estd em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014
/53/UE. O texto integral da declaragao de conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte enderego de Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

Prin prezenta, Mikrotikls SIA declara ca tipul de echipamente radio RouterBOARD este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al
declaraiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA tymto vyhlasuje, e radiové zariadenie typu RouterBOARD je v sulade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. UpIné EU vyhlasenie o zhode je k
dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme RouterBOARD skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na
naslednjem spletnem naslovu: https://mikrotik.com/products

Harmed férsakrar Mikrofikls SIA att denna typ av radioutrustning RouterBOARD 6verensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten till
EU-férsékran om 6verensstammelse finns pa foljande webbadress: https://mikrotik.com/products
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WLAN/2G/3G/LTE

WLAN 2400-2483.5 MHz / 20 dBm
WLAN 5150-5250 MHz / 23 dBm
WLAN 5250-5350 MHz / 20 dBm
Operating Frequency / Maximum output power WLAN 5470-5725 MHz / 27 dBm
Betriebsfrequenz / maximale Ausgangsleistung
Fréquence de fonctionnement / puissance de sortie maximale E-GSM-900 900 MHz / 33dB
Frequenzg operatlv.a / ma.ssma potenzg di usc@a B DCS-1800 1800 MHz / 30dB
Frecuencia de funcionamiento / potencia de salida maxima
Pabouasi yactoTa / MakcMmanbHasi BbIXOAHasi MOLHOCTb WCDMA Band | 1922.4 MHz / 24dB + 2.7 dB
WCDMA Band VIII 882.4 MHz / 24dB + 2.7 dB
LTE Band 1 2100 MHz / 23dB + 2.7 dB
LTE Band 3 1700 MHz / 23dB + 2.7 dB
LTE Band 7 2600 MHz / 23dB + 2.7 dB
LTE Band 8 900 MHz / 23dB + 2.7 dB
LTE Band 20 800 MHz / 23dB + 2.7 dB
LTE Band 38 2600 MHz / 23dB + 2.7 dB
LTE Band 40 2300 MHz / 23dB + 2.7 dB

This MikroTik device meets Maximum WLAN and LTE transmit power limits per ETSI regulations. For more detailed information see Declaration of
Conformity above / Dieses MikroTik-Gerat erfillt die maximalen WLAN- und LTE-Sendeleistung Grenzwerte gemaR ETSI-Bestimmungen. Weitere
Informationen finden Sie oben unter Konformitatserklarung / Cet appareil MikroTik respecte les limites maximales de puissance de transmission WLAN
et LTE conformément aux réglementations ETSI. Pour plus d'informations, voir la déclaration de conformité ci-dessus / Questo dispositivo MikroTik &
conforme ai limiti massimi di potenza di trasmissione WLAN e LTE in conformita con le normative ETSI. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare la
dichiarazione di conformita sopra / Este dispositivo MikroTik cumple con los limites maximos de potencia de transmision WLAN y LTE de acuerdo con
las regulaciones ETSI. Para obtener mas informacién, consulte la declaracion de conformidad anterior / 3T1o yctpoiictBo MikroTik cootBeTcTBYET
MakcumanbHbIM npegenam mowHoctu nepegayn WLAN u LTE B cootBeTCcTBUM € NnpaBunamu ETSI. [na nony4yeHus AoNonHUTENbHON MHGopMauum cMm.
[eknapauuio COOTBETCTBUS BbILLE.

The WLAN function for this device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range. / Die
WLAN-Funktion dieses Gerats ist nur fir die Verwendung in Innenrdumen im Frequenzbereich 5150 bis 5350 MHz beschrankt. / La
fonction WLAN de cet appareil est limitée a une utilisation en intérieur uniquement lorsqu'il fonctionne dans la gamme de fréquences
5150 a 5350 MHz. / La funzione WLAN per questo dispositivo & limitata all'uso interno solo quando si opera nella gamma di
frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz. / La funcion WLAN para este dispositivo esta restringida al uso en interiores solo cuando se opera
en el rango de frecuencia de 5150 a 5350 MHz. / ®yHkuns WLAN ans sToro ycTpoictsa orpaHuMYeHa UCnonb30BaHNEM BHYTPU
nomMeLLeHust Tonbko Npu paboTe B agnanasoHe yactoT oT 5150 go 5350 M.
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